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Vito Genna

Clerk of the Court

U.S. Bankruptcy Court Southern District New York
One Bowling Green

New York, NY 10004-1408

March 30, 2018

RE: In re RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al.
U.S. Bankruptey Court Southern District New York, Case No: 12-12020

TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION: Honorable Judge Martin Glenn

Your Honorable Judge Martin Glenn,

Please accept these last documents attached hereto to support the Notice (Doc. 10469) in objection to
(Doc 10482) filed by ResCap Liquidating Trust and Perkins Coie joined by LNV Corporation (Doc
10485). We are four individuals giving notice of fraudulent activities to the court. We do not have
electronic filing privileges which has made it more diffiéult for us to coordinate and file at a distance from

different cities.

Thank you,

ALIH . LIt

1212020180404000000000006


¨1¤5442$$     &|«

1212020180404000000000006

Docket #10508  Date Filed: 04/04/2018


12-12020-mg Doc 10508 Filed 04/04/18 Entered 04/04/18 16:53:40 Main Document
Pg 2 of 54

Vito Genna

Clerk of the Court:

U.S. Bankruptcy Court Southern District New York
One Bowling Green

New York, NY 10004-1408

March 30, 2018

RE: In re RESIDENTIAL CAPITAL, LLC, et al.
U.S. Bankruptcy Court Southern District New York, Case No: 12-12020

TO THE IMMEDIATE ATTENTION: Honorable Judge Martin Glenn

Sworn Declaration of Robynne A. Fauley

In Support of Letter to Clerk and Doc. 10469
In Objection to (Doc 10482)
Filed by ResCap Liquidating Trust, Perkins Coie joined by LNV Corporation (Doc 10485)

I hereby state that I, Robynne A. Fauley, declare that I am over the age of eighteen (18) years and have
personal knowledge of the facts set forth in this letter/declaration, and if called as a witness, could and

would competently testify to the facts set forth herein.

P#1. We are clearly seeking proof between Residential Funding Company, LLC, and LNV, as to
who or how they could assign the note. We are making a complaint, with damages. We have
most certainly suffered undisclosed and and disabling conflict of interest with these two
companies, and they most prove how these assignments exist. The courts decisions have been
based on documents provided from Perkins Coie, stating they were in fact legally owners of the

note. We are asking to be admitted to the bankruptcy for a remedy.

# 2. We could not file claims in Chapter 11, as we did not discover this information until Just
recently in December 2017. Perkins Coie, was in conflict of interest by practicing foreclosure
against us for years, during their “ Statement of Disinterest” hiding this information for many,

many past years. Dishonesty is what must allow us to re open this case.

# 3 We believe that this court does have the jurisdiction to explore the facts.
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#5. We received a threatening letter from Residential funding, telling us to cease and desist, o
September 9th, 2014 from Houser & Allison, Emilie K. Edling, not disclosing that documents
from this case were illegal and not to be used in any proceedings, as decided by the court in the
49 AG case. I called Ms. Edling, several weeks ago, in March 2018. She pretended that she
knew nothing of this case. I sent her the letter that she had written to my attorney and then
returned the phone call after she received it via email, and she stated, oh I am not involved any
further. 1 then called the phone number at the bottom of her letter, stating, f you have any
questions please contact Joseph Shifer, at 212-715-95 17, which I then did to discuss why this
was not disclosed in my court cases? I then received this objection from his firm 15 days later.It

was filed 18 hours after my phone call.

# 8 The effective date for January 17th, 2013, was the date, we filed our case against Residential
Funding CV 13010433 See Register of Actions enclosed. Oregon State Circuit Court was April
4th, 2013, Residential Funding removed them selves from my case on on Qctober 21st, 2014.

Ms.Fauley recently just discovered this information as of December 2017.

Ms. Fauley’s attorney Dave Smith communicated nothing of this to her, and the court was
informed of this fact below, in filed case 3:15-cv-01422-HZ Document 60, filed 7-12- 16 Page 4
of 23. Also refiled in Case : 16-35593, 11-03-2016 ID: 10185884 DktEntry: Page 23 0f 112.
Both of which Perkins Coie had received.

See image on following page
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1 Based in part thereon, and in light of a change in foreclosure law in the i
2 ||Ninth Circuit during pendency of this action, and since Plaintiff alleges no other !
3 ||causes of action, Ms. Fauley is entitled t(; judgment on the pleadings or
4 (| alternatively, dismissal with prejudice, z
5 B.  Ms. Fauley Waives LR 83-11(a) Withdrawal Motion Requirement :
6 Due to Inadequate Deficient Representation by David P. Smith
7 Respectfully, if it pleases the Court, Ms. Fauley waives the motion
8 |[requirement of LR 83-1/(a) and accepts the improper withdrawal of
9 ||David P. Smith [OSB #964301] (“Smith”) as attorney of record since Smith
10 |labandoned and sabotaged Ms. Fauley’s defense from the outset. _ ;
11 David P. Smith, a successful litigator for nearly 20 years, incompetently g
12 | deficiently, and inadequately represented Ms. Fauley against LNV and took y
13 {1$68,000 in fees from her while intentionally sabotaging her defense, and i
14 I, was ineffective in investigation and preparation for the case;
15 2. was deficient and thus prejudiced Ms. Fauley; 5
16 3. made serious and grave errors in judgment and testimony
17 that deprived Ms. Fauley of a fair defense and offense at the ;
i8 summary judgment hearing on March 29, 2016. Dkt. 51;
19 4.  provided bad advice; :
20 5. was not prepared with the requisite range of competence;
21 6. Smith’s performance fell below an objective standard of
22 reasonableness;
23 7. failed to investigate mitigating evidence favoring g
24 Ms. Fauley; _ ,
25 failed to address changes in Ninth Circuit foreclosure law;
26 9. failed to object to factual errors;
27 10. failed to subject Plaintiffs’ prima facia case to meaningful ,
28 adversarial testing;
3. |
MOTION FOR JUDGEMENT ON THE PLEADINGS f
LNV vs. FAULEY, etal, CASE NO. 3:15-cv-01422-HZ
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# 10 - 11 We question this authority to block us from re opening, if there was hidden, concealing
efforts to continue to prosecute our cases, with questionable documents, those facts do in fact

deserve and need further evaluation.

# 13. Perkins Coie, filed a “Disinterested” legal document of fact, that was in fact conflictive
and which prosecuting my case for years and years, did violate those statements. They should be

held accountable for such statements under oath.

# 14 Here, the Objections, state this court does in fact retain exclusive jurisdiction over all
matters arising out of or related to Chapter 11 cases and the plan. We believe all that was stated

here in the P 14. Which is contrary to P 3.

#15. We agree that the PC’s statement of “Disinterest” filed Sept 10, 2012, should have

removed them from prosecution of our case in the following years of 2013 - 2018.

Including the case that we have just filed against them Oct 18th, 2017, 3:17 cv 1656-HZ, stating
that Perkins Coie, did in fact represent LNV in multiple courts , with foreclosure actions against
Ms. Fauley, 3:15-cv-01422-HZ. In, Federal, State and Apellate courts. Ms. Fauley as récently as
2017; sued Perkins Coie, Case 3-17-CV 01656RJB Document 1 Filed 10-18-17 Page 8-10 of 42.
stating again here, in this case, PC, did in fact collude with LNV, to scheme and defraud Ms
Fauley of her property. They placed upon the court a fraudulent and forged note, along with
with questionable endorsements, assignments, alonges, which when compared to the
endorsements on recorded instruments, show it is impossible for LNV, to have had standing to

foreclose on Plaintiff’s property. I

#15.

Case 3-17-CV 01656RJB Document 1 Filed 10-18-17 Page 8-10 of 42.
Instruments:

# 2003-041141 recorded 4-3-2003 executed 7-29-02 ,

#2007-038181 recorded 5-3-2007 executed 4-11 2007,

# 2008-074676 recorded 8-31-08 executed 10-27-08,

# 2008-074677 recorded 8-31-2008 executed 3-10-08,

#2012-023399 recorded 4-17-2012 executed 3-10-2006
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III. ARGUMENT
A. LNV Corporation Lacked Standing to Foreclose On Ms. Fauley

From The Outset For FIVE Irrefutable Reasons

(1) LNV Corporation did not exist on March 10, 2008 (Exh. A) at the time Residential purports
to assign Ms. Fauley’s deed of trust and note to LNV Corporation and thus the assignment dated
March 10, 2008 (Exh. E) and attached allonge (Exh. G) recorded October 31, 2008 (Exh. F) was

void ab initio;

(2) the March 10, 2008 Corporation Assignment of Deed of Trust (Exh. E) was blank — LNV
Corporations’ name does not appear on it, and thus Residential assigned nothing to LNV

Corporation and it was a void contract;

(3) Residential no longer held the deed of trust or the note after March 10, 2008 and therefore
could not “re-record” or re-assign the deed of trust or the note to LNV Corporation or anyone

else on October 31, 2008 because Residential did not have either.

(4) Because the March 10, 2008 “corporate” assignment and allonge were void ab initio, and
because the October 31, 2008 recorded assignment and allonge were void ab initio, then the

April 17, 2012 recorded assignment and allonge (Exhs. F and H ) were also void ab initio.

(5) Residential was not the real party in interest when it alleges it assigned the note and deed of

trust to non-existent LNV Corporation on March 10, 2008.

-7-

Case: 16-35593, 11/02/2016, ID: 10184284, DktEntry: 10-1, Page 9 of 19

Neither the note nor the deed of trust was ever assigned to Residential before March 10, 2008
because on April 3, 2003, Washington Mutual Bank FA (“WAMU”) recorded an “Assignment of
Mortgage/Deed of Trust” to “Deutshe Bank Trust Company Americas as Trustee” (“Deutshe”)
(Exh. 1), transferring all of WAMU’s interest in Ms. Fauley’s Property and her promissory note

ANSWER TO MORRISON & FOERSTER, LLP. OBJECTIONS: Doc.10482 & Doc 10485 FILED 3/2/2018



12-12020-mg Doc 10508 Filed 04/04/18 Entered 04/04/18 16:53:40 Main Document
Pg 7 of 54

to Deutshe. Then, on May 3, 2007, WAMU recorded an “Assignment of Deed of Trust” to
Residential Funding Company, LLC (“Residential”)(Exh. ), purportedly transferring all of its
interest in Ms. Fauley’s Property and promissory note to Residential, which was legally
impossible because WAMU no longer held the note or the deed of trust after April 3, 2003, and
there is no recorded assignment back to WAMU from Deutshe prior to the WAMU-to-
Residential recorded assignment on May 3, 2007. The so-called “corrective” assignment Deutshe
recorded to Residential on October 31, 2008 is void ab initio (Exh. K) because Residential’s
“corporate” assignment on March 10, 2008 (to-the non-existent LNV Corporation) happened 7

(19

months and 21 days before Deutsche’s “corrective” assignment to Residential on October 31,
2008. Thus, Residential was not the real party in interest, nor holder of the note, nor beneficiary
of the deed of trust on March 10, 2008. Even if LNV Corporation existed on March 10, 2008
{which it did not}, Residential lacked standing to assign Ms. Fauley’s note and deed of trust to

LNV Corporation or anyone else on March 10, 2008.
-8-
Case: 16-35593, 11/02/2016, ID: 10184284, DktEntry: 10-1, Page 10 of 19

B. The “Corporation” Assignment Of Deed Of Trust From Residential Funding Company,
LLC to LNV Corporation On March 10, 2008 Was Void Ab Initio Depriving LNV Of Any
Lawful Authority to Foreclose

Indeed, “A void thing is as no thing.” First Nat. Bank of L. A. v. Maxwell 15 (1899) 123 Cal.
360, 371. LNV Corporation did not exist on March 10, 2008, evident by the Certified Capy of
LNV’s Articles of Incorporation from the Nevada Secretary of State (Exh. A) and the attached
declaration of Catherine Gebhardt. Consequently, the “Corporation” Assignment of Deed of
Trust from Residential to LNV on March 10, 2008 was void ab initio.

Since LNV did not exist on March 10, 2008, and because Deutshe recorded the alleged
“corrective” assignment 7 months and 21 days after Residential purportedly assigned the note

and deed of trust to the non-existent LNV Corporation, the Assignment Residential recorded
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October 31, 2008 (Exh. E) was void ab initio, and the Assignment Residential recorded April 17,
2012 (Exh. F) was void ab initio.

Residential purports to assign the promissory note and deed of trust to LNV on March 10, 2008,
despite the fact the LNV did not exist on March 10, 2008; “TOGETHER with the note or notes
therein described or referred to, the money due and to become due thereon With interest, and all

rights accrued under said Deed of Trust.” Exh. E, p.2, jurat, Mar. 10, 2008,
-9-

Case: 16-35593, 11/02/2016, ID: 10184284, DktEntry: 10-1, Page 11 of 19

LNV Corporation did not exist at the time of the purported “corporate” Assignment of Deed of
Trust on March 10, 2008 and Residential was neither holder of the note, beneficiary of the deed
of trust, nor real party in interest, and thus lacked legal authority to assign the note and deed of
trust to the non-existent LNV Corporation. Therefore, the Corporation Assignment of Deed of
Trust, dated March 10, 2008 is a void contract. “A void contract is without legal effect. (Rest.2d
Contracts, § 7, com. a.) It binds no one and is a mere nullity.. (Little v. CFS Service Corp. ( 1987}
188 Cal. App.3d 1354, 1362.) Such a contract has no existence whatever. It has no legal entity for
any purpose and neither action nor inaction of a party to it can validate it... . ((Colby v. Title Ins.

and Trust Co. (1911) 160 Cal. 632, 644.)

Unlike a voidable transaction, a void one cannot be ratified or validated by the parties to it even
if they so desire. (Colby v. Title Ins. and Trust Co., 160 Cal. 632 at p. 644; Aronoff v. Albanese,
446 N.Y.S.2d at p. 370.). Neither Residential nor LNV can ratify the void assignment of March
10, 2008 (recorded October 31, 2008 and again on April 17, 2012), nor change its stripes from.
what was and is void ab initio, to what they would like it to be (merely voidable). Id.B. The
Undated Allonge Was Void Ab Initio

Pursuant to Oregon Revised Statutes, ORS § 73.0113(2), the undated allonges (Exhs’. G and H)

were void ab initio since its date of issuance cannot be

ANSWER TO MORRISON & FOERSTER, LLP. OBJECTIONS: Doc.10482 & Doc 10485 FILED 3/2/2018




12-12020-fng Doc 10508 Filed 04/04/18 Entered 04/04/18 16:53:40 Main Document
Pg 9 of 54 .

-10 -

Case: 16-35593, 11/02/2016, ID: 101 84284, DktEntry: 10-1, Page 12 of 19

determined, nor the date LNV first came into possession of them, According to ORS §
73.0113(2), which reads in relevant part; “If an instrument is undated, its date is the date of its
issue or, in the case of an unissued instrument, the date it first comes into possession of a
holder.” Abcording to the jurat (Exh. G), Residential purportedly assigned the deed of trust and
transterred the note to LNV Corporation on March 10, 2008. Since Residential lacked legal
authority to transfer the note, and since LNV Corporation did not exist on March 10, 2008, the

allonge was also void ab initio.
C. Real Party In Interest Is Not A Party To This Action
Since the March 10, 2008 “Corporation” Assignment of Deed of Trust from

Reéidential to LNV, and the recorded versions of it on Qctober 3 1, 2008 and April 17, 2012 are
irrefutably void ab initio, LNV is not the real party in interest nor the holder of the note, nor
beneficiary of the deed of trust. The real party in interest has made no appearance in this action.
LNV attempts to assert the purported legal rights of the real party in interest by foreclosing on

Ms. Fauley, which it cannot do under a void assignment and void transfer of the note.
F. Reéidential’s Transfer Of The Note And Deed Of Trust To The

Non-Existent LNV Corporation On March 10, 2008 Was No Accident, Mistake Or Clerical

Error.

In the instant case, Jeanne J. Smith, Assistant Vice President of Residential feigns ignorance of
the fact that Residential did not hold the note or deed of trust on March 10, 2008 and that LNV
did not exist on March 10, 2008. This case is not the first (or only) case where Résidential and
LNV Corporation conspired to get a free house by recording assignments for notes and deeds of
trust they did not have. In LNV vs. Subramaniam, 9th CCA Case No. 15-35963, LNV
Corporation used the F. Residential’s Transfer Of The Note And Deed Of Trust To The
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Case: 16-35593, 11/02/2016, ID: 10184284, DktEntry: 10-1, Page 16 of 19

identical March 10, 2008 assignment from Residential to steal Ms. Subramaniam’s home and
throw her onto the streets. This is also not the first time that LNV used void assignments to
wrongfully foreclose on a borrower. See Randle vs. LNV, 9th CCA Case No. 15-56097, [Motion
to Appoint Special Master, Dkt. 35] (LNV’s officers forged a government power of attorney on
May 29, 2008 to steal $94 million dollars in property titles from...borrowers, which they. did).

Exhibits enclosed. Also note Grant Hamilton's Declaration., Exhibit number 7, P 9- 11 states that
Residential funding Company, transferred the Note to Deutsche Bank TCA. which then
transferred the note to Residential Funding Company and endorsed it to RFC LLC.in an along
and delivering the note and the along to RFC,LLC. Then RFC, LLC, transferred the note to LNV
by endorsing it to the order of LNV in an allonge and delivering the Note and Alonges to LNV.

Washington Mutual transfers my payment history to Litton Loan, Servicing LP, which was the
loan server of the loans or RFC, LLC. and Mr.Hamilton states under oath, LNV is now the
holder of the note and has physical possessioﬁ of the Note. See document that states Litton loan
has just transferred my Loan from Washington Mutual on 4-1-2005 and T will now be sending
payments to them.

I paid Litton loan from 8-15-2005 - 8-13 -2008. Further records to be examined on the pay dates

that may include more payments. .

#15. PC states that they are retained to continue to defend the debtors related to residential

mortgages and insurance interests.

P 16, PC Special Insurance Coverage Counsel, states that they do not hold and confirm that it
does not represent or hold an interest adverse to the debtors or their estates, and that they have
performed a comprehensive review of its connections with multiple categories of the debtor’s

and contract counter parties. LNV is identified in the master Conflict list schedule 1 in the PC
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declaration. Schedule 2 PC declaration identifies LNV as a current or former PC Client. So
question, how do they not identify that I am in a law suit with Perkins Coie representing LNV

foreclosing on my property from 2013 January to March 2018. This is not hidden? Or conflict?

17 Kathy Nye hired by Residential, states in her declaration, (addressed furtherin P 1-6
Declaration below, ) is hired by ResCap Liquidating Trust. The LiquidatingTrust has joined
ResCap, May 1st, 2008, as in house litigation counsel. That she is completely responsible and
familiar with all aspects of and for management of litigation, including among others,
residential mortgage -related litigation, including the borrower litigation matters pending
before the court continuing through out this filing and onto this declaration on March 2,
2018. She should then have been familiar with all of our foreclosure filings from 2013 - 2018.
Including those against PC in October 2017..

18, We could not file any claims with out knowledge of this matter or that we had in fact a claim
to the Chapter 11, during this period of time. Nor could we have filed a claim with out personal
knowledge of what this meant in relationship to our documents, or PC’s conflict of interest
representing RFC, with insurance companies, while we were filing motions and lawsuits against
RFC and LNV, Ms Nye did not notify us. Residential Funding Co, LLC, had in fact
assigned the note and alonges to LNV on March 10th 2008. But PC continued as counsel.

19 Nye states in Declaration, Debtor, Residential Funding Co, LLC, does appe;ar in the chain of
title in certain of these cases but as a former holder. And that we had a full and fair opportunity
to raise our claims against the party seeing to foreclose on each Movants interest and then lists
our case as April 18th, 2016, purposely net listing our 2013 cases, with Residential Funding Co.
LLC, listed as the party that we were suing. And or their letter threatening us to remove
ourselves from pursuing them further legally. They should have revealed that they had received
the damages with the 49 AG, that their bad paperwork had been investigated, that it was not to be
used further in any litigations, and that in their agreements vlvith the 49AGt they had agreed to
these facts. Not only did RFC not notify us of the ruling, but did not state the inability to transfer
the note. And the ability to assign the documents to LNV was clearly stated in a statement from
(Diane Meistade statement, in email Oct 27th, 2008, at 4:45 pm) about their ability to assign it
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says to LNV the following.... “I disagree, since RFC was not in position ( Title Position) to

transfer the asset.)”

Ms. Nye states she is personally familiar with all aspects of RFC. LLC. And in charge of all

litigations with mortgages.

Michael Barnette responds: Since the assignment from RFC is on record, we have to correct the
chain to title.” At this point the county recorders records show Wamu is the assignee of the
record for this loan, RFC did assign this and shouldn’t have..... ( They then begin to conspire

how to fix these errors so LNV, can foreclose on Ms. Fauley. ) See 8 emails exhibits.

20. We did not and could not understand that we had rights until we unraveled this long complex
and hidden scenario, that neither Residential funding, Litton Loan, MGC, or LNV were willing
to reveal their roles and activities despite the 49 AG ruling, but that they spent copious amounts
of money to foreclose on us with this knowledge of the bankruptcy, the investigations by the 49
AG’s rulings. Our lawsuits again span the areas between : 2013 - 2018

P 21. Here they admit CSG Investments Inc., are creditors of the debtors. LNV is call;ad a party
to loan servicing agreements, instead of holders of the note. Then they are again called
nothing more then a co-plaintiff capacity, with LNV not listed int the debtors schedules and that
we did not file a proof of claim. Here in your Court Judge Glenn, we filed a notice not a motion,
so that we could have time to get our evidence together and collect data properly and presént
properly, hence forth requesting a special counsel, because I am pro se. [ am if you grant such a
decision, willing to file a proof of claim. I believe and have to ask, (due to Residential Funding
which is not a beneficiary), who could then assign us to LNV, which began the years of
litigations? RFC, has begun a long line of re-actions that were illegal and should be held
responsible for notably this action but all its following actions. They can not have it both ways, a
serving party, not a note holder, a note holder, holds and owns the note, who is responsible?

- Which way is it? And if they are a servicer then how could the ownership note be assigned then

to a servicer? We never, ever, received a single paper stating that they were the servicer or now
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the owners of the note. The note chain and the assignment chain do not match. RFC, or LNV,

they have to show us some proof.

It is also stated that the servicing platform was paid off in Feb of 2013, but we were in suit with
them as of Jan of 2013. Case # 3:13-cv-00582-AC and Perkins Coie was hired by RFC, May -31-

13. This BK case for RFC, was not dismissed in our case until Nov-5-2014 as a Defendant.

P 22. Litigants had just filed a notice to the court. We will in fact, with a little more time and
some legal assistance, the exact identify and the exact nature of the relief requested. We were
asking for a special counsel to enter this evidence we have all continued to uncover through our
efforts for years. We have just begun to realize what happened. We are not attorneys and we beg
the courts pardon. We believe the past courts decisions and rulings were not properly informed
or transparent, nor did not grasp the nature of what had taken place. We know there has been
fraud and forgery, the pieces are just being assembled for us as homeowners and victims, and are
most recently Dec 2017, understood in relationship with PC, and RFC. Andy Beal/Beal Bank,
Litton, MGC..

P 23. We have strong evidence worthy of examination. Although Banks have been settling
behind our backs, as investors and homeowners have not been invited into the process as they
should have been, (with far more transparency) Banks are and have been quictly behind the
scenes, settling, for mortgage fraud, with Federal agencies, all home owners can not be wrong.
And since these banks are settling on mortgage notes that are bad paper and paying what seems,
is large fines, but is but a pittance for the crime and or the money they actually made, and alt
being done with zero recognition for the incredible misery they have caused homéowner victims
who were pursued relentlessly by these banks, (after great profit), to take their homes as well.

They greed is insatiable. And how much money does a bank need to live on in one life?

P. 24. Res Judicata is this nullified by corruption and concealment? We would ask this court
believing that they do have jurisdiction, to hear and review our evidence. Morrison & Foerester
LLC, states “IF.... the court has jurisdiction” ‘stated in various paragraphs, and then in P 285,

states again about its jurisdiction.....”it is highly doubtful.” We, as stated, have just found out
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about this case and about Litton loans most recent complaints by the Consumer Financail
Protection Burcau and the Florida Attorney General filed in April 2017 which is still an active
case as of today. The pieces are still falling into place therefore, also are just being placed before
this court in our complaints and notice. According to an article in the New York Post on
September 1, 2011 titled: “Fed to fine Goldman Sachs over foreclosure practices” found online

at: hitps://nypost.com/2011/09/01/fed-to-fine-goldman-sachs-over-foreclosure-practices:

WASHINGTON — The Federal Reserve on Thursday sanctioned Goldman Sachs
over deficient practices involving residential mortgage loan servicing and
Joreclosure processing at its former subsidiary, Litton Loan Servicing LP, in
what’s commonly referred to as the “robo-signing” scandal.

The action orders Goldman Sachs to retain an independent consultant to review
Joreclosure proceedings initiated by Litton that were pending at any time in 2009
or 2010 and provide remediation to borrowers who suffered financial injury as a
result of wrongful foreclosures or other deficiencies identified.

The Fed added that monetary sanctions are “appropriate” and that it will
announce them later.

At the time Litton was servicing my loan (and the others in this group) Litton was owned by
Goldman Sachs. Now all these years later we have been foreclosed upon using the very same

falsified Litton produced mortgage/foreclosure documents.

P. 25. Morrison & Foerester, LLC, state that “for the most part, the movants litigation involves
LNV?”s actions to foreclose on Movants, delinquent mortgages.” That is in correct. Its was RFC,
that assigned the note to LNV, when they were not the beneficiary, which has created case after
case, over and over. We are litigants figuring this out, but it took time, due to no disclosures by
RFC, or LNV. It is quoted by several sources in exhibits including recording with the County
clerks that show, that what they presented in our cases in the courts were in fact impossible, as
well as Bill Patalano’s statement and investigation, along with Patrick Williams affidavit’, voted
reliable sources with valid testimony included in our exhibits. We are in this court now because
we now understand what took place in those courts. And we have been trampled in the State and
Federal courts by questionable documents that were filed as if they were truthful, when they

were not. Judges believed the banks. They are and were suppose to be truthful and honorable.

P. 25 There is no mere coincidence that PC is counsel to the Trust. That is a ridiculous

statement made to this court. Residential funding was prosecuting myself and others, specially
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in my early case in January 2013, that was not a coincidence it was a purposeful decision. And

Ms. Nye should have been aware of this and so should have PC.

P. 26. There has been fraud upon the past courts and upon this court in these objections,
and we ask your Honor to please allow us to present a motion, a claim and hear us.

We still request a special counsel since we are out of state, and several of us have disability
issues. We none the less feel our cases are very valuable and worthy of your time, since we

have endured much to come to these facts.

Kathy Nyes Declaration.

P. 1. Ms Nye’s stated that she joined ResCap on May 1st 2008. Interestingly she states she does
not know anything before May 1st, 2008. According to her Declaration. All of this happened
before May 1st 2008, We are March 2008. However, I believe that we need to see the IRS
payment and tax history for her time at RFC from our date. None the less, she would still then
be aware of everything that took place two months after her employment, (still to be
determined,) and she would then still be aware of our controversial issues over the assignments
from RFC to LNV, being personally involved in all litigatidn, stating she is involved in all home
owners litigation. She would also then be award of hiring a local law firm, Ms. Emily K. Edling
with Houser & Allison, and would be able to testify to all the facts surrounding those
communications and the statements and the threatening of sanctions that occurred at that time.
We were told by Ms. Edling, that we were un welcome in this BK,, but no information was
provided about the investigations or rulings, that would have in fact affected our cases..
According to Diane Mestiad, who worked fof Residential funding at that time, (in the 8 enclosed
emails, as exhibits sent my LNV, in discovery, which I will testify under oath was sent to us by
LNV), Ms. Mestiad, states clearly, that RFC, never had the ability to do any assignments. And

also RFC was aware that there was bad paper involved in all their transactions.

P. 2. States she is responsible for the management of litigation, including among others
residential mortgage related litigation. We have received nothing from Ms. Nye’s concerning
Residential Funding LLC, in connection with ResCaps chapter 11 filing, and we are a residential

mortgage that has received bad paper, and she must have been fully aware of this fact in the 49
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AG case, and our ongoing lawsuits, one naming Residential funding as a party. Jan 2013. She

continues in her employment to date of this declaration 3-2-18

P.3 She states under penalty of perjury, that she is familiar and has a “personal knowledge of
the Debtor’ s operations, information learned from my review of relevant documents and
information, through discussions with other former members of the Debtor’s management or
other former employees of the Debtors, The Liquidating Trust’s professionals and consultants.”
And that if called to testify she states: “I could and would testify competently to the facts set
forth in tﬁe objection on that basis”. We find this in conflict with all that we have and will
present. And would hold her to account un this information, especially under penalty of petjury,

concerning all the facts that do not add up.

P. 6. March 6th, 2013 is incorrect. Its April 4th, 2013, that we file against, Washington Mutual,
FA, Residential funding Co, LLC, Deutsche Bank Trust Company Americas as Trustee, LNV
corporation and DOES, 1-20, Debtors filed a Notice of Bankruptcy and suggestion of Automatic
Stay, files to dismiss from our case on April 18th, 2013. Residential fundings request to my case
to be removed is granted on on 10-21-14 Ms Nye, is then aware of the Amended Complaint
where Residential funding has threatened us to remove them from our case, April 4th, 2014, CV
13010433 The “Fauley Action”, she calls it. These cases due to Residential fundings wrong
assignment to LNV, when it is not a beneficiary, who's assigning nothing, to no one, since LNV
does not even exist yet. This actions will cause continued long years of litigation for Ms Fauley,
along with other litigants, through out 2013 - March 2018 which still continues in State court
over and illegal sheriff sale by LNV. Admitted by the Sheriff on transept that is was in fact
illegally sold and which is still being litigated. Clackamas County Circuit Court Case

# 16CV24589. The Respondent uses the testimony of Captain O’Shaughnessy to illustrate that
'the Sheriff’s department has an ongoing policy of not adhering to the relevant statutory
provisions of ORS 18.872. O’Shaughnessy testified that the sheriff’s department decided to mark
writs as “received” at a time after they are physically received by the sheriff’s office. Respondent
alleges in its response that it took steps to extend the deadline, however, there is nothing on the
record to substantiate this. Further, even if the respondent would have extended the timeline to

150 days, the Sheriff’s sale occurred 179 days after the writ of execution was issued. This was
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due to LNV’s aggressive early filing of evictions while Ms. Fauley is still on Appeal in the
Apellate court and has just finished a cancer surgery, several days earlier. PC has rejected the
stay both for her cancer surgery and her Granddaughters cancer request, which resulted in death
the year before. After Mr O’Shaughnessy, under oath, states clearly that he did in deed break the
law, and with a court room full of sheriffs, the Judge rules in behalf of LNV. Qur normal
experience of Law not being following or kept. Therefor we filed an appeal in the Oregon
Supreme Court .Apellate Court No. A164792. This is currently pending. We have a super sedeos
bond of 50,000.00 at this time. $ 2,500.00 paid each 15h of the month.

Is Ms. Nye’s aware of these dates and fully aware of the conflicting assignments and mis-
assigned Note to LNV, when they were not the beneficiary and all the ongoing lawsuits, time and
expense this decision RFC has caused? Is she award of all the victims in this notice and their
paper work that has been submitted before courts, that was always questionable but whom
Judges trusted as banks to be reliable and accurate? Because she is aware of all facts and actions
that Residential funding has taken since May 1st 2008, and has a personal knowledge of these
facts, correct and can testify to these matters of question? Which would hold her responsible,

under penalty of perjury?

I, Robynne A. Fauley, declare under penalty of perjury under the laws of the State of Tennessee

and New York that the foregoing is true and correct.

Sincerely,

odspme
(b

Dated March 30, 2018

P.S. My exhibit index is on the following page followed by the exhibits. Each exhibit has a cover sheet
identifying what exhibit it is.
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Exhibit Index

1. Bill Paatalo Article about eight emails between MGC employee Michael Barnett and
GMAC employee Diane M. Meistad

2. The eight internal emails as received from LNV during dlscovery in Faulev v Washington
Mutual NA, et al.

3. Letter dated 9/9/2014 from attorney Emily Edling of Houser & Alhson APC, counsel for
Residential Funding Company, LLC.

4. Docket Fauley v. Washington Mutual Bank NA et al showing a Notice of Service of
Process GMAC/Residential Funding 8400 Normandale Lake Blvd., Suite 350,
Bloomington, MN 55437, Sheyl Mlaker, primary contact.

5. “Notice of Transfer of Servicing” Letter dated March 16, 2010 from MGC Mortgage Inc.
that states: “Your present servicer is MGC Mortgage, Inc... Your new servicer will be .
Dovenmuelhe Mortgage, Inc...MGC Mortgage Inc., PO Box 660592, Dallas, TX 75266-
0592”...” The letter explains that in 2009 two payments were maccurately posted. It also
verifies negotlatton for a modification and that I may have been given “conflicting
information.” The letter is signed by Sharon Brock, SVP Loan Operations.

6. Litton Loan Servicing Letter dated 4/10/2005 and “Validation of Debt” letter dated
4/11/2005 where Litton states: “creditor to whom the Debt is owed is GMAC-RFC
MASTER SERVICING. Litton is collecting the Debt on behalf of GMAC-RFC

- MASTER SERVICING”
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https://livinglies.wordpress.com/2017/04/25/ investigator-biIl-uaatalo-a-plea—to-these-conspirafors-vou—have-the-

power-to-end-this-nightmare/

Investigator Bill Paatalo: A Plea To These Conspirators — You
Have The Power To End This Nightmare.

Posted on April 25, 2017 by Neil Garfield

Bill Paatalo has written a heartfelt plea (see his post below) for at least one person to be relieved of stress that is
about to literally kill her. In so doing he has again demonstrated his research and Jorensic skills as a private
investigator and one more thing, his humanity.

The link to internal emails shows, without any reasonable doubt, both the conspiratorial linkage in creating
fabricating documents AND the absence of any reference to any actual transaction in which money was paid or
anything was purchased.

The lax audacity of these people is astonishing. Here they are actually conspiring to change the paper chain of title
—- which will be used for a foreclosure of property and the eviction of the owners of the property.

By Bill Paatalo on Apr 25, 2017 -

http://bpinvesti,qativeagency.com/a-p1ea-to-these-conspirators-vou-have-the-vower-to-end-this-nightmare/

I received an email yesterday momfng that starts out with this:
On Mon, Apr 24, 2017 at 9:18 AM, the author wrote: -

Please help save longtime Saﬁdy Oregon resident Robynne Fauley’s life. She had major cancer surgery less than
two weeks ago is getting chemo and is VERY ill. She will be evicted from her home on May 1st if we don’t help.
She has nowhere to go. The ordeal is very likely to kill her;

I happen to have some knowledge about this case, as I was called in as an expert last year to assist an ABC News
investigative journalist in Dallas, TX. Unfortunately, after all the time spent conducting interviews and laying out
the evidence of fraud on a platter, corporate counsel for ABC News quashed the story. I’m sure this surprises no
one. The reality is that the media will continue to plug its ears, while law enforcement will continue to view

and categorize crimes of counterfeiting, forgery, tax evasion, and mail/wire fraud as “civil matters” in the context
of foreclosures.

So with the clock ticking, I thought I’d throw up a “Hail Mary” plea in the direction of “Diane Meistad” and the
rest of these conspirators. Diane, Michael, and the rest of you — if you’re out there and see this, fix it!

The following email strand (2008 Internal Emails —- MGC — RFC - Quality Loan Servicing — Fauley Case) is a rare
glimpse of bank employees conspiring to forge, back-date, and fraudulently produce a chain of title.

July 11, 2008
From: Monica Hadley — MGC Morigage
To: Chris Malapit - (Trustee) Quality Loan Service of Washington

Hadley: Chris, Does this loan have title issues? I was going through the original documents and the chain of title
seems to be missing some assignments. It could have been that this was missed in the file and all is well. I want to
make sure.

July 11, 2008

From: Chris Malapit -

To: Monica Hadley

Subject: *12125 Se Laughing Water, Sandy, OR 97055* Robynne Fauley
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The DOT was assigned to WAMU,FA as of 5/3/2007 by instrument#2007-038181. Once we are able to proceed we
will then need an assignment from WAMU, FA in LNV Corporation.

July 14, 2008
From: Monica Hadley
To: Chris Malapit

Chris, That is what I see too. We received the loan Jrom Residential Funding Company, LLC and have an AOM
JSfrom RFC to LNV Corporation. Why did RFC assign the loan to WAMU? Do you have a contact at WAMU who
will assign the file to LNV Corporation?

July 14, 2008
From: Chris Malapit
To: Monica Hadley

Doing more research I don 't think Residential Fi unding Co, LLC had the authority to transfer the interest as the last
bene of record per our title report was Deutsche Bank Trust not Residential Funding Co.

July 16, 2008

From: Monica Hadley - MGC Mortgage

To: Chris Malapit - (Trustee) Quality Loan Service of Washington

" Subject: Subject: *12125 Se Laughing Water, Sandy, OR 97055* Robynne Fauley
Here is a copy of the most recent title update from the attorney office and the email chain from our attorney.
[FAST FORWARD]

October 17, 2008

From: Michael Barnett (MGC Mortgage, Inc.)

To: Shanda Foreman (entity unknown)

Ce: Carissa Golden (entity unknown)

Subject: Intervening Assignments to Deutsche Bank

Shanda, I have 2 RFC loans that are needing assignments from Deutsche Bank to RFC. Please check to see if they
are on the list you sent to RFC. See the loan numbers below.

17103058/Robynne Fauley, Oregon
17102692/Stuart Berg, New Jersey
October 24, 2008

From: Michael Barnett

To: ‘Meistad, Diane’ (entity unknown)

Diane, this loan was last assigned to Washington Mutual from RFC but, prior to this assignment was assigned from
Washington Mutual to Deutsche Bank and recorded in Clackamas County, Oregon. We need an assignment from
Deutsche Bank to RFC and from Washington Mutual to LNV Corp. I have templates for both assignments. We will
be re-recording the assignment from RFC to Washington Mutual to correct the chain of title with both of these
assignments. Also, please find Note Allonge from Deutsche Bank to RFC as well. Please Jorward these signed
assignments back to me via our federal express account #252870180. Thanks Michael.

(Assignments & Allonge attached)

[Note: WAMU no longer existed on October 24, 2008. This is a huge problem! But this doesn’t stop MGC from
creating the necessary “templates” to solve this problem. Furthermore, Diane Meistad is believed to have been
employed by RFC. Yet, MGC creates an “Alonge” from Deutsche Bank to RFC secking RFC’s execution, not
Deutsche Bank.]
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October 27, 2008

From: Diane Meistad

To: Michael Barnett

Subject: RE: Default Assignment Request loan #7889719/17103058 (Fauley, Robynne)

Michael, If the assignment was recorded from WAMU to DB and another assignment f/RFC to WAMU —
technieally the second assignment is ‘invalid’ because RFC was not in title to record the second assignment and it
should not effect title.

Because of the assignment was invalid technically it didn’t transfer ownership.
October 27, 2008

From: Michael Barnett

To: Diane Meistad

Diane, since the assignment from RFC to WAMU is of record we have to correct the chain of title. At this point the
county recorder’s office shows that WAMU is the assignee of record for this loan (which is wrong), right? RFC did
assign this loan and shouldn’t have but, in order to fix this one the correct chain should be Jrom Deutsche to RFC,
then from REC to WAMU, then WAMU to LNV Corp, which will correct the chain of title. Litton Loan Servicing LP
prepared and recorded the assignment from RFC to WAMU, which should not have been recorded. We still need to
get this loan from RFC to LNV to properly convey this property, since we purchased it from RFC. Please call me if
you still concerns about the chain of assignments. Borrower loan #7889719/17103058 — Robynne Fauley. Thanks
Michael. .

[NOTE: This was 2 WAMU originated loan. WAMU sold this loan in a number of undocumented transactions that
wound up in the hands of “Deutsche Bank as Trustee.” This means that the Fauley loan was securitized into some
trust years prior, to which Deutsche Bank was acting as Trustee. MGC is claiming they purchased this loan when
they clearly do not have clear title. They admit in this email that in order to correct the chain of title, they need the
final transfer from WAMU to LNV Corp, which at this point in time is an impossibility. The next responsive email
shows that Diane Meistad disagrees with MGC’s position / request.]

October 27, 2008

From: Diane Meistad

To: Michael Barnett

Subject: RE: Default Assignment Request loan (Fauley, Robynne)

I disagree since RFC was not in position (title position) to transfer the asset.

I will need to refer your request for this assignment to our Records Services team in lowa to begin the process.
Diane

[NOTE: Meistad, who is believed to work for REC, does not believe RFC was in title position to transfer the Deed
of Trust. The reference to the “Records Services team in lowa” means it is likely that Wells Fargo was involved as
a master servicer / custodian for the unidentified trust for which Deutsche Bank was Trustee.]

October 27, 2008

From: Michael Barnett

To: Diane Meistad

Subject: RE: Default Assignment Request loan (Fauley, Robynne)

Okay Diane, I had my manager look at this file with me and we have determined that we need. the Jfollowing
assignments to correct the chain of assignments:

1) Corrective Assignment from WAMU TO Deutsche Bank (to correct the assignment from RFC to WAMU,
which was recorded in error) & Note Allonge

2) Assignment from Deutsche Bank to RFC & Note Allonge
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3) Assignment from RFC to LNV Corp (Note allonge in file already)

The assignment from RFC to WAMU was recorded in error so it is not needed. We also have 2 endorsements on the
original Note WAMU to RFC to Deutsche Bank which should be cancelled, to correct the Endorsement chain on
the Note. We will just need the okay from you via email to cancel these endorsements. Will this work for you?
Thanks Michael.

[NOTE: MGC has decided what was done right and wrong in prior transactions for which it has no knowledge, and
what now needs to be done in its own best interest to steal and harvest the home. The transfers to and from WAMU
as described above would be fraud due to WAMU being defunct. Then there is the request to have RFC cancel out
the endorsements and replace with allonges. The third request in the sequence states that an allonge is already in the
file from RFC to LNV Corp even though there are no assignments, yet, to suppott that allonge. That allonge created
by MGC is fraudulent, and represents yet another broken sequence in the chain of title. ]

Four days after this last email on October 27, 2008, the following two attached assignments are recorded
simultaneously in Clackamas County, Oregon (Recorded Assignments — October 31 2008 — F auley). The first
assignment (and I call it the “first” because of its fraudulently back-dated) is executed on “March 10, 2008” and
notarized as such by “Diane Meistad” — Notary Public — State of Minnesota.” The assignor is “Residential Funding
Company, LLC fka Residential Funding Corporation” with no Assignee named. NO ASSIGNEE! However, the
second assignment is executed on October 27, 2008 with the Assignor named as “Deutsche Bank Trust Company
Americas (formerly known as Bankers Trust Company) and the Assignee — “Residential Funding Company,
LLC.” This assignment is aiso notarized by “Diane Meistad.” As admitted by Meistad above, RFC was not in title
position to transfer the asset as of October 27, 2008. Yet, she acquiesced to MGC’s fraudulent conspiracy to forge,
fabricate, and alter documents.

So, Diane Meistad, Michael Barnett, and all the rest of you who where invelved in this deceit, this one’s on
you. You are the only ones who can put a stop to this injustice. Robynne Fauley, who is elderly and very sick,
has suffered immensely from your actions. In six-days she is scheduled to be evicted from her home. Fix this!

Bill Paatalo

Private Investigator — OR PSID# 49411
BP Investigative Agency, LLC

(406) 328-4075

bill.bpia@gmail.com
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Carissa Golden

From: Monica Hadley

Sent:  Wednesday, July 18, 2008 11:28 AM

To: Carissa Golden _

Subject: FW: *12125 Se Laughing Water, Sandy, OR, 97055* Robynne Fauley 17103058

Here is a copy of the most recent title update from the attorney office and the e-mail chain from our attorney.
Monica Hadley

From: Chris Malapit [mailto:cmalapit@qualityloan.com]

Sent: Monday, July 14, 2008 4:23 PM

To: Monica Hadley

Subject: RE: *12125 Se Laughing Water, Sandy, OR, 97055* Robynne Fauley

Boing more research | don’t think Residential Funding Co. LLC had the authority to transfer the interest as the last
bene of record per our title report was Deutsche Bank Trust not Residential Funding Co.

Christian Malapit

Trustee Sale Officer

Quality Loan Service of Washington
600 Winslow Way East, #234
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110

Fax No. (866) 772-5335

From: Monica Hadley [mailto:MHadley@MGCMortgage.com]
Sent: Monday, July 14, 2008 12:07 PM

To: Chris Malapit

Subject: RE: ¥12125 Se Laughing Water, Sandy, OR, §7055* Robynne Fauley

Chris,

That is what | see too. We received the loan from Residential Funding Company, LLC and have an AOM from
RFC to LNV Corporation, Why did RFC assign the loan to WAMU? Do you have a contact at WAMU who will
assign the file to LVN Corporation?

Monhica Hadley

From: Chris Malapit [mailto:cmalapit@qualityloan.com]

Sent: Friday, July 11, 2008 1:51 PM

To: Monica Hadley

Subject: RE: *12125 Se Laughing Water, Sandy, OR, 97055* Robynne Fauley

The DOT was assigned to WAMU, FA as of 5/3/2007 by instrument# 2007-038181. Once we are able to proceed
we will then need an assignment from WAMU, FA in LNV Corporation.

Christian Malapit
Trustee Sale Officer

Quality Loan Service of Washington
600 Winslow Way East, #234

07/16/2008 ‘
LNV 00140
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Bainbridge Island, WA 98110
Fax No. (866) 772-5335

From: MHadley@MGCMortgage.com [mailto:MHadley@MGCMortgage.com]
Sent: Friday, July 11, 2008 11:40 AM

To: Chris Malapit

Subject: RE: *12125 Se Laughing Water, Sandy, OR, 97055* Robynne Fautey

Chris,

Does this loan have a title issues? { was going through the original documents and the chain of titte seems to be
missing some assignments. 1t could have been that is was missed in the file and all is well. | want to make sure.

Monica Hadley
469-229-8722

From: Monica Hadley

Sent: Thursday, July 10, 2008 10:12 AM

To: ‘Chris Malapit'

Subject: RE: *12125 Se Laughing Water, Sandy, OR, 97055* Robynne Fauley

7195 Dallas Parkway, Plano TX 75024

From: Chris Malapit [mailto:cmalapit@qualityloan.com]
Sent: Thursday, July 10, 2008 10:03 AM

To: Monica Hadley

Subject: RE: *12125 Se Laughing Water, Sandy, OB,’Q?OSS* Robynne Fauley

Meonica,
. Can | get a mailing address for your co.?

Christian Malapit

Trustee Sale Officer

Quality Loan Service of Washington
600 Winslow Way East, #234
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110

Fax No. (866) 772-5335

From: MHadley@MGCMortgage.com [mailto:MHadley@MGCMortgage.com]
Sent: Wednesday, July 09, 2008 1:24 PM

To: Chris Malapit

Cc: Nina-Marie Hernandez :

Subject: FW: ¥12125 Se Laughing Water, Sandy, OR, 97055* Robynne Fauley

Yes, your office may continue with the foreclosure when the BK is over. _
The loan # will be 17103058.

You will be foreclosing in the name of LNV Corporation.

07/16/2008. -
LNV 00141
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At the present time your contacts in Foreclosure will be:
Courtney Baiani at chaiani@mgemortgage.com

Cindi Cooper at ccooper@mgcmortgage.com

Thank yeu,
Monica Hadley

From: Michelle Conner
Sent: Wednesday, July 09, 2008 9:01 AM

To: Monica Hadley

Subject: FW: *12125 Se Laughing Water, Sandy, OR, 97055%* Robynne Fauley

Monica,

Please let me know whether you will be using this office to continue the foreclosure after the
bankruptcy is dismissed or relief is granted.

Thanks,

Michelle Conner

AVP - Bankruptcy Manager
MGC Mortgage, Inc.

Toll Free: {866) 544-9820
Direct:  {469) 229-8649
Fax: (469) 229-8606
mconner@mgcmorigage.com
www.mgcemonrtgage.com

-—--Original Message-----

From: Jacque Littlefield

Sent: Wednesday, July 09, 2008 7:48 AM

To: Michelle Conner

Subject: FW: *12125 Se Laughing Water, Sandy, OR, 97055* Robynne Fauley

Foryou......................

----- Original Message-----

From: Christine Poland

Sent: Tuesday, July 08, 2008 8:24 PM

To: ‘cmalapit@qualityloan.com’; Jacque Littlefield

Cc: 'nhernandez@qualityloan.com’

Subject: Re: ¥12125 Se Laughing Water, Sandy, OR, 97055* Robynne Fauley

Jacgue,

Can you please respond?

From: Chris Malapit
To: Christine Poland

Cc: Nina-Marie Hernandez
Sent: Tue Jul 08 18:25:15 2008

07/16/2008

LNV 00142
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Subject: *12125 Se Laughing Water, Sandy, OR, 97055% Robynne Fauley
We have been advised by Litton Loan that this loan i going to service released to MGC Mortgage, Inc. effective

as of 7/1/2008. The ioan is currently in active BK and our current foreclosure is on hold. Ptease advise if our firm

will be continuing to handle the foreclosure if and when the BK is dismissed/relief granted, or can we close our
file,

Christian Malapit

Trustee Sale Officer

Quality Loan Service of Washington
600 Winslow Way East, #234
Bainbridge Island, WA 98110

Fax No. (866) 772-5335

07/16/2008
LNV 00143
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Michael Barnett
From: Michael Barnett
Sent: Monday, October 27, 2008 1:32 PM
To: 'Meistad, Diane'

Subject: RE: Default Assignment Reqeust loan (Fauley, Robynne)

Importance:  High

Okay Diane, | had my manager look at this file with me and we have determined that we need to
following assignments to correct the chain of assignments:

1) Corrective Assignment from WAMU TO Deutsche Bank (to correct the assignment from
RFC to WAMU, which was recorded in error} & Note Allonge

2) Assignment from Deutsche Bank to RFC & Note Allonge

3} Assignment from RFC to LNV Corp (Note allonge in file already)

The assignment from RFC to WAMU was recorded in error so it is not needed. We also have 2
endorsements on the original Note WAMU to RFC and from RFC to Deutsche Bank which
should be cancelled, to correct the Endorsement chain on the Note. We will just need the okay
from you via email to cancel these endorsements. Wil this work for you?

Thanks Michael.

Oct 27, 2008 01:04:45 PM
Expires: Nov 10, 2008 01:04:44 PM
From: diane.meistad@gmacrfc.com

To: mbarpett@mgcmortgage.com
Ce:
Subject: RE: Default Assignment Reqgeust loan (Fauley, Robynne)

1 disagree since RFC was not in position (title position) to transfer the asset.

I will need to refer your request for this assignment to our Records Services team in lowa
to begin the process.

Diane

--- Original Message ---

Diane, since the assignment from RFC to WAMU is of record we have to
correct the chain of title. At this point the county recorder's office

shows that WAMU is the assignee of record for this loan (which is

wrong), right? RFC did assign this loan and shouldn't bave but, in

order to fix this one the correct chain should be from Deutsche to RFC,

then from RFC to WAMU, then from WAMU to LNV Corp, which will correct
the chain of title. Litton Loan Servicing LP prepared and recorded the
assignment from RFC to WAMU, which should have not been recorded. We
still need to get this loan from RFC to LNV to property convey this
property, since we purchased it from RFC. Please call me if you still
concerns about the chain of assignments. Borrower loan
#7889719/17103058-Robynne Fauley. Thanks Michael.

LNV 00144
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Received: Oct 27, 2008 08:38:36 AM

Expires: Nov 10, 2008 08:38:36 AM

From: diane.meistad@gmacrfe.com

To: mbamett@mgcmortgage.com

Cc:

Subject: RE: Default Assignment Reqeust loan #7889719/ 17103058(Fauley,
Robynne)

Michael,

If the assignment was recorded from WAMU to DB and another assignment {/
RFC to WAMU - Technically the second assignment in ‘invalid' because RFC
was not in title to record the second assignment and it should not

effect title.

Because of the assignment was invalid technically it didn't transfer
ownership.

--- Original Message —-

Diane, this loan was last assigned to Washington Mutual from RFC but,
prior to this assignment was assigned from Washington Mutual to Deutsche
Bank and recorded in Clackamas County, Oregon. We need an assignment
from Deutsche Bank to RFC and from Washington Mutual to LNV Corp. I
have templates for both assignments. We will be re-recording the
assignment from RFC to Washington Mutual to correct the chain of title
with both of these assignments. Also, please find the Note Allonge from
Deutsche Bank to RFC as well. Please forward these signed assignments
back to me via our federal express account #252870180. Thanks Michael,

<<OR_Non-MERS Deutsche to REC-619513.doc>> <<OR_Non-MERS Wamu to
LNV-619513.doc>> <<Allonge Deutsche Bank to RF C_BC-619513.doc>>

Michael Barnett

MGC Mortgage Inc.

(469) 229-8634 Direct

(469) 229-8604 Fax

mbamett@mgcmortgage.com <mailto:cgolden@mecmortease.con>

LNV 00145
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Michael Barnett
4 From: Michael Barnett
Sent: Friday, October 24, 2008 5:30 PM
To: 'Meistad, Diane’

| Subject:  Default Assignment Regeust loan #7889719/17103058(Fauley, Robynne)

\Imponance: High

Diane, this loan was last assigned to Washington Mutuai from RFC but, prior to this assignment
was assigned from Washington Mutual to Deutsche Bank and recorded in Clackamas County,
Oregon. We need an assignment from Deutsche Bank to RFC and from Washington Mutual to
LNV Corp. I have templates for both assignments. We will be re-recording the assignment from
RFC to Washington Mutual to correct the chain of titls with both of these assignments. Also,
please find the Note Allonge from Deutsche Bank to RFC as well. Please forward these sigred
assignments back to me via our federal express account #252870180. Thanks Michael.

OR_Non-MERS = OR_Non-MERS  Allonge Deutsche
Jeutsche to RFC-61.amy to LNV-619513 Bank to RFC_B...

Michael Bamnett

MGC Mortgage Inc.
(469) 229-8634 Direct
{469) 229-8604 Fax

mbamett@mgcmortgage.com

LNV 00146
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Michael Barnett
From: Michael Barnett
Sent: Friday, October 17, 2008 10:01 AM
To: Shanda Foreman
Cc: Carissa Golden

Subject: intervening Assignments to Deutsche Bank .

Shanda, | have 2 RFC loans that are needing assignments from Deutsche Bank to RFC. Please
check to see if they are on the list that you sent to RFC. See the loan numbers below:

17103058/Robynne Fauley, Oregon
17102692/Stuart Berg, New Jersey

Michael Barneft

MGC Mortgage Inc.

{469) 229-8634 Direct

(469) 229-8604 Fax
mbamett@mgcmortgage.com

LNV 00147



12-12020-mg Doc 10508 Filed 04/04/18 Entered 04/04/18 16:53:40 Main Document
: Pg 33 of 54 '

EXHIBIT 3



12-12020-mg Doc 10508 Filed 04/04/18 Entered 04/04/18 16:53:40 Main Document
Pg 34 of 54

amuﬁmmmﬁﬂ“ s

_damagc E&u’iﬁ{l by Superﬁam Ramiy,,
; _mdmg the Har Dute to November 16, 2013

: P prevailing Fas 1) kropicy Dlocket 2093). Daragraph 11 of
the Bar Date Chrder peovides that uny party that did sot fle o proof of clain “duall be
ibmhamd estopped wnd enjoined from asserting zuch claim aptinst the Dehtors
;imr fling & proof of claim with respvect therete), unid the Debtoss, their Chapter 11

; iy stipeessors and Hhels tive property shall be forever discharged froin
usid ail mﬁzbte:m or lin rﬁly-mﬁt mspmtﬁ such claim.” *




12-12020-mg Doc 10508 Filed 04/04/18 Entered 04/04/18 16:53:40 Main Document
Pg 35 of 54

w_ o th .ﬁnfmnmﬁﬁﬁn
1 _!ﬂr '.'II. 'mbm%i.a Bt

i
e



12-12020-mg Doc 10508 Filed 04/04/18 Entered 04/04/18 16:53:40 Main Document
Pg 36 of 54

EXHIBIT 4



Main Document

s

E%gre'd 04/04/18 16:53:40

hesidential Funding Company
Entity 1D Number ..-Eﬁaag% 0y, LLC

Residential Funding Company, LLC

ington Mutual Bank, |




AT b

S o b

wsmuinm nmm !
mmm Wmﬂmm GROLAGEY: Difsetiond: SESTOENTIAL ﬁmmcmv

148013 Affdav m P
: ﬂmmnfz F{:ﬂu mmmmmm GG Eaknﬂw. WASTHENG TON BUTLAAL BANK

m1m13

S0 ek 75 mvé M‘- :

Ciraated 1;%?@1312@&!& % g g :
m

ﬁmwmmmﬁ ammsvmaam Fs? T F—"Sﬂfﬁf

Croasd: DIZRL0TS 1zmm

& iShec
m rmwmw 200 A -

mw &mw!. &mmm OATOTE M%Mﬁmm

WM?L R
ﬂmw mmss 4200 AN

mﬂﬁ,mm WMMmmmmmmm

W,—,L

m&lm Y

Mhmmmw
TRUSTCOMPANYAM -
mmmasizmm

ELNDNG myu
Crewtud: COABZITT 1200 AM

mmwmrnﬂmwmmmwmmq
mmmm 1500 AM | S




Doc 10508 File 04/04/18 Enterd 04/4/1 6:53:40 Main Document

Unchanged Mm&mﬁa A FALLEY Privaely Futoivsd: DAVID P SMITH

: u::em m&tx 1zﬁam- S
@&"1%3«&%\!& Beeview | ; '
Covivmnt: &&W% MW&W ﬁﬁw’!ﬂ#ﬁm Coter: mii Drisfordant REGIDEN ML FLNTR G CQ#H&H?L
C Craaded VSRS wmm - :

: w-nmuaa ANGayit « Sucvios o
" Covmant: fo Ry Pok: mm s«m Coart Arion EuS) GROW2013,; Dbforisnl: WASHINGTON BUTURL BANK
Created: DIR0TY 200 MM

WJ_WHIM = Barviae
mmﬁmmmmmmmww mam wmwmammm M&MF&?W!}I

m,msmzwwm SR :
miﬁ&m :
: mﬁzmmmwmm&mm Mmammm msa mmcswmmx
S B TRUST SOMPAKY AN -
i Qﬂlhﬂ AN 12&:1.&!& 3 " — S
mmﬂzm Bankiapity .
Romymed: rz—mmmmfmm meﬁm mwwpﬁcﬁkww MR&EWTM
L FLINOWS COMPANTY L
. QL mn&ms&stmm T - '.
szl Noties.
m&#mm m-maaammc*ammmacmmfmmwm Eﬁ#&’#’ﬂﬁﬁﬁgm
M,mﬂ IZ00AM.
mmta m : B o

i:‘mitd mwm f!mm

lmwmwwﬁa




-12020-mg Doc 10508 Filed 04/04/18 ntred 04/4/18 16:53:40 Main Document

ﬁﬁm&m 55 Filad 11?152!15 pkaE dﬁr i;: '

£ Eﬁim Ve i} . Fagi..«i ﬂf

Find Eu’ndmu o :%mm iy BT pepreairaed ty Embile K. Bdling.
?jfsﬂﬂ INATED: BRI {¥ee abave for mlikesl
: . LEALLE ATTERMEY
ATTORNEY TV AE RUTHCED

Wiﬂim € Py
o for ﬁdm«:j
T ﬁ"-ﬁf‘f’;ﬂ}}'} f}v? fera j’sar

fate Filed | # IM&ﬂ Texlz p _ _ o o

Motice of Remesald of Caw Nemtse; A g{;;,m;s ﬁ—m; :’"’ri;mz rmﬂ -

 Clackamas County, Filing Fee inamoen of 5350 coflected. Apency | E’r&z!ﬂﬂ&: N
O OFTR3 A S mmsoed. Filed By LY Domporation { Al & |

Exhilyir &, & 3 $xbibis B, ) Fxhibit £, 4 1 Cinil Cover Shexif, ﬁ?ngh&

Lhristophur} {Efmm'd tmmﬁzi;] 13%

 Nutive of Case Assignment ko br'.’!.gtsmxef fudgm Bl ¥, ;’\-:avzda e lmiﬂﬁ
{ aral Breteial Schedutiog Ovder, Blkscovery b o be completed by $201 3 Joirs -
Alverrate Dispuss Resaladion Repeet s due be 90613, Prembad COrdoe 15 dué
T BIARION 3 Chrdoded b Msgwme m@gs dodn . Mmm Lmiihmmﬁ,ﬁ- .

: ﬁrbﬂéf‘ﬁl:‘!& :

3 | Arsvvee 10 I.mm&!zz}m 4’&Hnnm1:. i Nc-%scn wif KLH‘&W&&F {R;:(‘:wﬁd P, 5 B %‘?Eﬁd _
| b Drewische Bank Teust Oompiy Amstioas, '-.'u'mhmg;iw Mmml Eﬂﬁﬁa EA
iTurceld, Thoaas) (Eatered- (4 LI0151 .

fimpnm’le Diselmae. Samterment , Filed ko Do Hari "J EEt £ n‘:u‘;tpqﬁy
Asicricys, Washington Miual Bk F A4 Purestl, bhomast (Fraeried:
B8 SO N , _
D3] 120 3 & | abetnamesdom of L.g\!a Ei} 'iz;ipr,mn £ L}ﬁfmim:z Ly i.ﬁsp Mm;:r.m fir mmia.a.
' L Counes oF the Fist Amended Tomplaial, hdeting 16 Stasker or wn tle Hliesnative
Mo for Mive Defintic Sutemeny &, Flled by ANV el iv. (Wright,
Christopher} ’v’lmlai"tfdm AESTRRTS o vorreds decked ko Ty Muotbon
Memormmdum #&’p} M i,h:u.g-z:aj 411 ”‘#5;;

Mitist fo [f*lqlmﬁ Fie. qutuns o Siate 3 Ol himk e WYL urpmmm

(Relaied docimmntsh Memosendiim of L3 T ‘;u;;;wﬁ CF Defevdant LNY
Cop's Mation i Disstilss Counts of the Finst Animelest O vanglaing; Moo L
Stgike: or su s alierative Motion for More e B Simiemen, 3 {Wright,
Chrivioptser) Menbificd (e 37152013 10 comdt mi,kr..! ress Thom Matice oy

| Motion {eep. (Ensered: U B30y

Rl 3

[

f4 0203

2

ETER g L

S N

b

perary g

| f-:;f-qmm [fn: Sudicial MNatice in Sugynaet of A fetiost s 1 l:mm.s Eir l-;uiug?m [ "?;L;_fisz
3 Cairn, 3, Filed Yy ENY Corporation. eAagachments: 8 | Exduabal A8
bt B, B % Exhibit D, # 4 Exhibis Dy 8 3 Exbibie £, o £ Eulibit FR T
Exnahit O, # & Exhibit 3, # 2 Exhibh mw-s;m, Ermsmpﬁ*mmi: miereds

00120138

font

LR R EI T




EHARZ0T3

Doc 10508  Filed 04/04/18 = Entered 04/04/18 16:53:40 Main Document

»Das;umem 268 Filed nnmf Fagas g

FL m- Relense m.wmé- i

f@sqwmw Eriscipsige S Filed B¥ i WY mm;;img-. _-{’i?f“ﬁgh%;_ '
Chstopher) rlnmas_ CREBIIEY

Cunsgar Mivies e Mutice of Beral, § Eled Boe &?u&sﬂw Bk tmrs: -
Company - Anerives, Wasdlingion Muizal Hank FA {Hefaned dicumenis
Matice of Ressoval, 3 ,}:{I“u:c—eﬁ ”Fﬁaimgafﬁsnwb B Eﬁizﬁit.i; "

B L2003

- -ﬁmr stided Hequest for im:ﬁ:aiai Misthoe i .’:m’}:ﬂprtf Wfium_sm t‘}wmim Em- s

Failere g State a Claim, § 0 Flled L‘w Ly Corpomiting | Atbwhmeng g
Eixchibjs Ad g Exh“ibit E “ 3 Exjribit L | Puliksr 4 # & f,ﬁu’ﬂﬂ = H-
Exlithic ¥, i 7 Fxhibis ¢, 2 R Ealialit B, # 1 Exhing b aw;;;m L‘hnﬁ@m;

{Erdirad; 04/} hﬂnm

i E20L3

NEI

| oestiee 340 fpm_gﬁimﬁ {MH@E!}[M

ORDER by Judge Acosin - F}F"ﬁ‘r'lf’ihiﬁ afm" !}cfm&m L“w '_'-fe.;m;m _
for Juaimni Mdioee Tim !:gjrﬁ oF LNY'S Filing of as misemkxt« eptent for jiadictad 1

D BN

T

 SCHEDULING ORDER by Judge Af:i;ma - De:fmam E mx“ ﬁmmga
| Request fir Sudicial Notice 10 atal Motion to Disnise 6 witl bt fbe:%nkm

umdior -!dﬂsrcmm a8 o SIS 3. {peg} iEn’!irnﬁdf.,_IHﬂ mm;&

, Rwdanhal Funding Couipan

Hﬂﬂﬁ{‘iffﬁ'mﬁiﬂn‘mf Funefiong Congang, LEC s Coreen &wm-s? Filed ]:rjf
¥, 11 & eF’rg. Wiﬁi’,&m {Envered 04 [RODI3Y

[oatazonz | 1a

_ e zfﬂrzrsatrupwp i’ Efgggéﬂmi -:gmurrmcirfﬁ ‘i‘!m Filed by Rwdmmi
Fundiig Conipainy, 1LC {Fily, Wtiimmi dEmars; T,

013}

N0

| Stiputated Mogion Te Sy mv € arperatian’s Motias For
'} Amended Complaiar, Eie. Filed by Boiborumie A Feaitey, L
: {anht Christopler) Modi n:d YR type !n mmsm o %I:i.}_* ;m,a_;'_‘i sé:ggg 31

NV ﬁarptzr.ﬁmm

émi;) CErlereil G470 3

D4e2T0EE

" ORDER by Judw Avndi = GRA Whu %‘t;gmimd westion 15 bix b The

§ rtice 10 ug 10 and swclistiog 67 (3, The réply deaifline 1o T O aind

L = plone: wﬂlemem ﬂfthi& m‘aften {pep) (Entered; ﬁ?%é":ﬁ"m:&}

it ot pariies’ 1o teupaorid LNV nefion b i chismiiss and nanion, T <gike :
or abtermatively 1or @ more defiie stemerd wid smended reginet fior fodicial

mqum ALkl b e wwithin the thne frame sliowed by the ol niles. Mizion
iy ard Request 10 will now e taken wber advisemen s of 7/8(3. The puirticy.
fave sited § i rotiog | ehat they teisd 1 use a sienificam pratian af thiis tkm E

20013

171

Second Motiondor Onder 7o &4@#{&&2‘ Motinn to Dixeniis Fdﬁff g&gtﬂud&é
{rimgidalnt, Filed by LNA: {_nrpmatmu (Whi_hgUm»:wg;hu‘}ﬁ.nmmd '
0 i..,f’"'{}l};i - S :

LIRS

| Hiest amesiad complaint for in additiorat 30 davs, DATED this [31h day af il
e, 2H 3, By United. Zsmc.:s M.};;mrm- Jw.is;ta Jﬂs]m "s*‘ rﬁmaln_ i pﬁyﬁ@mtmd A
&1 72013y - - B _ AT R R

ORDER iy J ii&’g:. ﬁ.mam {;H;‘s"&’l H”‘Jﬁ :ha; rs:mm o stapulaz;xi mintian - '
L to sty briefing and cour's suling.on LINY € CEPRION's otin 10 %ﬁtszmml' :

Verarrerars

1 Natice of e%immrc} Withdr'twﬁl fﬂf; gel
J Maoriez of Axtomey SubstingGont Ay

Fa ﬂ*mmm. Wi Phirmmali Bl -

of recendd i phitce of Attorney M sei‘mﬂ




c 10508 Filed 04/04/18 Entered 04/04/18 16:53:40 Main Document

S.?. ﬁmlrmemziz—ﬁ Fﬁe&lﬁiﬂdf& Pﬂ@ﬂf’ﬁ‘_m i

P _ 1;5»‘;: Felsme vmmﬁ i

By Dleurscher Fhenk Brus] Domgedny Amtak A O mwiii bmlw%kgﬁirwd
ﬁ?;[.'ﬂ«ﬂu! it S o _

20 |int Motiesi o E}rﬁer Tu}z:fﬂufmd Jii‘mws i immm Fler ;’! mendad b
& tm";‘is?,irrf agestian Toe Dinder ;{;} - SaEion w Disuiias, B 4 Bl e h“rf ’&.ﬁsg ls"- i
i‘g:;i trg LY Ls;;qmuhma 1’@#’11&}*5. l;_fmacmp;;a,w; gmﬁmﬁ Lot LK) I

P ORDER By Jinipe Avcela - (ﬁ’mh‘"ﬂﬁ( J this pREHE ai‘mﬂ gxigiﬁﬁird mne;m'ﬂt

wr s1hy His mater, instiibing hriefieg oo the porling motarn 10 st AplE -
apd frchading f] LT, I5 s saee has mof reachiidn sevbement By BU50Y 155
et G 10 siahTsiE s frepiid i&ieﬁng sl ahﬁmm mﬁw By H.ﬂ 113, {i;egi

{Hptaridi o i ! 'Efﬂ:ﬂ

S plavicn ne Mmiém:a nmmn\a . k:xf-xm'wmhr o fmé*;tm i'"i‘ﬂi’ﬁ Eﬁ' L?W
Catprration. Flied by LNV ¢ gt atian. L ATz 4 i T?NW fm‘-ﬁ
1\ right, Christogher) (Emored: G715201 £ 3 e

LPEEHE oo Stipdiation 22 Elf Bmi‘ngi}*és ar L&’}‘W
1oy ERetiies First Amevded Comgilint - {17 TS opprslicn
oo Befare BAR 42) LMNW's reply., W any, bs e by JETHIL43 Mol
Vhar 303, the portics shalt File 3 pripased s:.l:s.muimg arder with t’W’l o
Winconacry, Tetuontid rrinl date dnd ail oibes appepriie couy deadiits i this
- matter. DA TEDY thils 2fith aligy of Angast, Uit E, by Lined St gﬁm

Fudge Jobet V. Acnstn. tpep) (Entered: Y5 5

[aggasin: - |26 | SCHEDULING ORDER by Judye ~‘i:zm_~mfmiam’x Hm'
| wilk b mEien by lvisenimt asof IS4G (prgh {Enueved: TR0 -
paanEeld . 125 I Memermdim iy Crppesition T() SEFEXDANT LNV U 'mﬂryfsm i
: T Matius to Dismissdy }ilﬂ.‘rj by R&?i‘mm. A S?msuc*; %Lal!ﬁQL {iﬁwd“k{{,mcfw Bl
b EE S - '

va |
e

LA

URESTONE

i

e

agR06is

@.i?’tk&‘m? R .tsqmm;d m;;mla,mnmmm qﬂ:w By Mi?’mtm 5“:"iw tw m Fﬂcﬂﬂ‘. B
' | ¢Smith, Davidi(E mm:d A0 1 _

!!‘:tfﬁ]f‘zﬁrﬁir zr J?m-e:mt;:ﬁ Mutiv, l‘nr E:mmmn of E".?;mmryei l"mi}. jhmi.ﬁrapnmmi
Fried by Al Praintiffs. {Bakith, L‘kafvrd!f K el 1&%1”&1&; _
YN he parises” nsnesiiod sngmmmi

 motion 37 bo extend e Fase patagermznt stesdbines s Fobliws: {1 DRz
o b comspleted ardl 8 ;mm AR pepot Tiledl B4 L4 (2] Ay dwme

peticurss. 40 bt iksd oy 4 L8, (3% s il selied s wit] b st betive Judge
| Acouan ueless or urtil all pasds Haries paiaventionaily filed sheit Sonse i
junizdictin by & Listited States !‘vfhg,u:‘rr‘mr finbpe Forms drent ¢Entgred: -

RS

foaanry |28 PORDER by Judge Avisgd <iRA

%a'-,-rmmm‘.m st {ixmm;n‘m s "diﬁﬂ‘ﬂﬂ" E}wmizsgg bnm’s X

e §a0 | Repty po Phaeills
v x anhl l’ ?lrﬁh&phtﬂ‘il Aol 1“U?rp§lh

hy LNV ﬂ‘mwfa‘itﬂn {

e E Motinn forbeavr to ﬁ»ﬁ?wﬂr Pro i Vige for Aterony Kirtiert & Worler.
T T [Filing Fee m the e of $100 colfecsial: Ay Truckitg (L G575
5456627, Filod %@#‘E A E‘zir;‘ﬂ‘muw e, £ !l.rmﬁp{‘erzrl {Enlgred.

Hf‘lle‘lﬂlh

Ty e 111 L




- égg-gl_ZQ_ZO_;mg Doc 10508  Filed 04/04/18  Entered 04/04/18 1 16 53 40 Maln Document
e . MIECE LIVE Relense Version £ 43 Of 54 e .

Eeder {;Eammg Application far Special Aﬂ#ﬂin&?@ﬁ i‘m Hio Vieeol sz r’&v- o (e
Worlsy for LNY Corpdration. Apphication Fee tn ainount of $100 collsred.
Receipt N I9T 3496627 fssord, Sigied on 1UH2MT by Mngi?miz .Eudgﬁ
bV, Acusiz, {anjﬁ {Frterul; Eﬁxﬁ;&ﬁi 3 7

Tizagass |32 Fatice of .&ppwam of Kirston 4, Werlay ii]‘ﬂp@'ﬂﬂng b Mmif af U\E‘v
' Corporativn i Requast for Special Natfcr, Filed by s i_uziw;lfﬂf L‘N*ﬁ”
Corpayation Ew u:bcj; htmen‘i (Ewierdd: wrmum :

erwaals | 33 | FINGENGS and RECOMMENDA TION - Far the resons stated, LAV E‘W L |
| mvetbon fior fedieinl motice §0 sbould be CGRANTED: ts mution 6 do dismdss.
Faaley's LITPA anl commen (3w Thusl claims shoatd te GRANTED witlosot -
| prejudice s Fuley camredile s onplaim that oo fortitieto felers) Fiﬁﬁfmﬁ; _
| stmincdards; ENY Coep's madion iy disinss the sqoitable refief claiinsamd ©
| motions to strike shinuld be DENRED, ot {5 motion foe o msne definite .
statsinent showld e GRANTED. mr Fmdznj;% :md Rmmm:mimim Wil b
| refearred 5o a district g Objis Ty 3514 i pbjections
e Tiod. then e Fidings aod }iﬁn:»:mxmxmmimz wzﬂ 1 upder sdvisement on
that dme 1€ abjections are fifid] e a resplne B due willie 14 daysafier -
| being sierver wittea vopy of the obinctions. When i response m:-afm o filed,
{ whichigver date Is sirlier, e Findings el Beoormendation Wil go yoder
ndvisernent, DA TED this §%ih day of Februagy, 2014, by United Siates
Magrslmic ,iw}g\t Jtuit ¥ m.cmn fgreit) | i‘me-d (}3 Eﬂf‘i}ldi

. éﬁzysészm_»-t |34 ] ORDER b Jude Acosta - REFERRING Findings & Reconmiesdarion ﬁia
|| the Honorstde Michae! W Mostmmr For peview. ey { Entercek: ﬁﬁi‘lﬁ_ﬁn} o |

i}? 2 1] IR 5. 3-{)I‘IB§I{}N AN[) ﬂﬂﬂbﬁ Ly vevkew. 1 sgres with Jlﬂgﬁ Acoetas
' | recorimendation: art 1 ATROFT the F&R 33 i miy 0w opinion. D&[ﬁﬂdﬂii;?:
LNV Corps Malicn for hodizial Notice s Gl s’&}ffiiﬁ syl s Malion e}
| Driviniss & is GRANTED v pasy aed DERTED fn pant. Srpined o 3”"]!14 B

{ Jidge M;e:h.wf W, 'a.r‘!rcvm'rm (kY mmd UHIL :

D302a2084 F36 | S0 ir mﬁuhh ORTER by dudye At - I izgh! of the m}:}’pﬁﬂg uﬁ“' ﬂm
- | eoirt’s Fiendings & Recomniesdation 33 , by Opinion 2 Order 35 on 3021014,
-} Plaitiff say file an amemdad wmplamt hs 471484, The eomplaint muast
confyrm 16 Fistoral pleading stundards snd ceconding to the rolings as mmmneﬂ =
o fwihe ﬁmnmn ard f?rdef {m}gﬁ frugeed: 3 “Es%f"?’ﬂzst} i

(i 200 37 Naﬁxcc asfmmmﬁ-s Withdrawal: Hilltam G 2 1; . Spesyrmsans Kitearik mef

. bﬂﬁﬂmﬂafﬁﬁ of Fmﬁﬂé‘ﬁ LTS ey AR w7 isinr ;ff*{r ‘Tited by Deumsche.
: Bngkk Tkt C (mnp..ﬁ :‘-’tmi:mai Etmzﬁmgmi Tﬂndlm Cath ‘n}' 31,_ iFig,
Willi) (Ftered: ﬁ%tm:z, L TR B

BT 14 35 | Notice of me Hmﬁn,nh‘“m “Thiis case im's l'ie?:ﬁ pmpesipried fom Mmmme
Justps 3oty ¥ Awcosla !u hntge Wichsel W Mosauy {eak{Entered:
: ﬂi‘ﬁ?ﬁmﬂi ,

'u;m rzﬂﬁ g ,}E Secont Ammﬂmﬂ a‘:mmpmmi Htﬁf h't R(ﬁf’b}wx ﬁnimla::'é apFinst AH :
Hz!:tu@nugﬁimhmmu i H;-xhshn% m {‘*um!h i::.wad}ihmw&
;Uis!é“ﬂ?[h T ‘

RS I ) Stigmimd *ﬂﬂ;mn :nr Fktcmm:; r»i mﬁmvm é‘._ PLO Deewdilives gﬂphh'a.ﬁ‘fiw ir{'mfl -




12-12020-mg Doc 10508 Filed 04/04/18 Entered 04/04/18 16 53 40 Maln Document

Fhﬁrlcs of mz—gsw CAHELT LWF [{cimm ‘v‘r:rsmnty

St Partivr gl ot Boguest Jor i»rsrrdw
Jrabyrine A Fauleys {‘{:ﬁmtﬁ David) (£

I?g 44 of54 . -

v Q—‘If;{:,

mu}s {9 GRAW{*IG Mm:::n fir Extension of {Brﬁm'éf &

: :'% - '-‘i(;" i ‘1] i M e
,i’ﬁ%jf?*{r?ﬁ £ Lap  Discovery i gtenited from AI0/2014, fuwmp’lgaeﬂ by 107312004,
[ Expeit Ersoevery i be completod by 160/ 12044, Dispositive Motione are
- F extenibed. froms GBI0TE, slue iy s TR HIEN ki Allerpate ;zﬁmﬁa
: Rar-m agitd Presrial Opder due i clays after fhe resohipn o A%
. IOt iznﬁerﬂs E:W Jutge Miglncl 1;‘& Mmmm {dﬁ;’i fhﬁtmag i W’-m
M2 4 | s uiam:aa Jev Aeny Exsirasion f,-i {;# V a:sf.ﬁfm:r;m;s Tﬁm 1o g;-f?’?ﬂfr _w'-f y
oaiz 3 Pl meptiledd Complis il st By LNV Corpor Filed by
' : nelsy ﬁn[ﬂtcﬂ'{ﬁi[} S/20 } o
TS : \ ‘

fosiogaoia |

TORDER: GRANTING Mtinn for Exiersicn ol T?fm; oA
e Liué: I::_r w}:”?ﬂid {:kﬂétﬁﬂ b; 3&;1}5&' Macrmi '-&’ M :

ﬂ?;?‘l?&?‘sé it

. Fﬂfi“ﬂ?mmm af ‘i“"rmf o Eséfpﬂf#f foi Setessil Apsendes
h'-. W%;%mgtm Rhatim? 'E-ﬁx’ig FA; iPum:l_. :

0% 1452014

| ‘dﬁtﬁﬁcﬁmfw* Wash fgim ‘siuma;ﬁihpmmd ‘duﬁ‘
b5 are GRANTED, arvosers from st Ufendants are due
: J:j. c?«iﬁ:ﬁm ’i‘c’ Mﬂsxmn (ﬁﬁa}{?ma:mj iﬂ 4 2(11-13

| 057222054

qf’?slﬁﬂtéﬂ Mesian for Fxtension o Tinee to. fuswer Se o
el t:w W;Azmmm Minal gm{_ FA. ux,m;ﬁg 1 i

l""e
-J‘l
r-Ii

"‘E’HJ

'GRBF!L &M?ﬂ’iﬂir Mt;nrm liw Extension of 't‘fsme, t &mwet? ﬁm i
14 are Eupebded fioe 623044, et by ?r P2 f.mk-md b§ ' 8

fadieis lk Defemday
finige Michael W

risimas; Idh]ﬂ"ﬁtﬁrm Gi”!s&f;ﬂ}tdj

il ot

}"ﬁll e of .;-*.’Eit::ﬁ&ﬁ?*
o revined- i place of Asoney CluristopherA, anh: Filesd. by LNY
LK ﬁr;mnnmfhnma;& }cﬁm}ﬁ:mﬂm LN iy YR _

&ﬂﬁ&“‘li;mmuuﬂs&tﬁmﬁ et Thomas is. sishstilied am‘mmi,; TR

WIS 4

5 Hmlmn ) ;)mﬁhs Fr Failore in %mre A Claim wimt‘ Secund .-Emm}m‘

Crmpladnt, (ril Argument r::qw:sacﬂ Fibed by Lﬂ‘-? Cﬂrmrﬁhﬁm Lﬁmxﬁ&*«,
I{!ﬁmréhﬂgcr@é AL 3 :

A0

Masitsn 10 Trismiss. . Ol r’srgsmgrnf risquaited, tilei by F}uimh& Hazﬂa imm -

Coxnpsany Ammisrivas, Residertal Funding Company, LLT . (Ahachmegts: #1

Astschimens Telerdant Devtscle Fank az Trustee's Memaorandum of E.éw i
| Suppoit of Mutian w {imnmi (Edfing. Einilae) {immd W2 '

hirpcitefand ascoorts. pvicgi hin DRIRpLpEES I AR9659953 8620 1 )

e

Stiputated Mesion for ¥ pensivn of Tiie ro Adsuber Seciitd ,A.msa:nﬁw

Complasn 39 , Fited by Dreuieclie Bank Trom Company Americas, ﬂgg‘mgﬁg,a;. |

sifmmﬂ



-'_ﬁ&%’lﬁgt ﬂ{ [ %frm‘n Ls‘-t"é{ Fil I‘EH. Rﬂlt"xw ‘&*“Emﬂﬁ B

"Jf:?mlw‘ffd{ ﬁﬁfmim %Q} iliﬁib‘t
HIRTH L 4

- l :}!sagt‘f‘ 1 gmi;:n i’”Eglm x!!ga!uw ?ry

BRI 4

63 t}kﬁf:ﬁ GF. ANTERG Mm}un fhrhmmsim ;IF'E i m il ﬁmﬂ‘mﬁx
e Moo o Digeniss &1 1itad by Bedfdentin! Funding Conrony, 1.0, :
Draattcke Bark Tren i‘m*t;mnv Ammericas. Reply i3 due'lee 1071404 fmi

| EX Judaa. Mmf‘mm W, Monana. 08k f%m&tﬂﬁ Efl‘liﬁ"‘{lﬁm;

Joamnon

FAFibad by Rrﬁ*mr& A rﬂhlﬁ} {5mith, David (E: l[eﬁ:xi iﬁh*l??flm ¥

& "‘\tspu!mttl Matsor of Ermieinsd GIPary it 'f;ffsymsz ﬁsf‘sémtxm - :

J st | soipetated Mosion fis Exnesisivm T Tires 1 Plec

A siaatd S -
Fiked :r__fmﬂmﬁmn& 2

"";‘am!i-u;wrr

T Monloo s Dimeiee w0 WEULIGE st Trisesiios §
- P Cumipsing: Arrericas, Basidenisl F'uwﬁuzg: llﬂ. i3,
' ;rmwcl 1&‘[1*”"1’1]4‘}

Vraraizons

01

| #Eled by Bosidomanl Fumbing Compan, LLC, Deutschs Bank Tt Cosigar -
Admpricns. Beplyis g b luﬁﬁ"’fﬁm fmaﬂedb’;‘ Swaig@ “»!b;hml% MW’

i@iﬁ}fm}mﬂ N PT2B)

MB{HF‘I b Eatission nf E’fm: i i—utﬁ ﬂﬁpﬁﬂ?ﬁﬁ'ﬁﬂ‘lb i Mﬂmmmiﬁﬁ 1 8

- |

CH ﬁnmm MMNIMG Dismiss fJﬁ,ﬁ*r';i-;rﬂ R&‘m&‘ﬂ]rﬁﬂ #mmf»ggi‘:wm m
i Sl !"n}m’gg Filed P &ﬂbvrm Y }-w!cy {Smith; ﬂnﬁﬁ}{imlmi

A I *‘*‘iaﬂm‘i}

| 202

1 Th Jr-,g‘,rar.!f fkamﬁm }m-sé £35 Inam 3 Mmmmnkinm i1 Hu{sisn:xn saf Mmm . e

mgmss Filed by Desirsche Btk Trast Ceajany Ameriaw, Ecm@mka!
A Pundling Coapspony ELC. (Related documenils): biosan . mem.ﬁs! )

FEL(HH;;;:. Farndie} {Bmm'i:! e I 250

Linziaaes

i ﬂRi}El& Lirutiling ‘qglg)i}izzl;d Mamm L9 w {hfsmrs;s LJL&Mam ﬁﬁnﬁamm}

3 it sy, ELO, witho pnpnﬁ;ei: {In.‘ﬂﬁ! %:y JM;-?E; ‘Mmkmﬁ W
Adriseia, (i {Baiersl: %Q!"’L 'fﬂh& ' _ _

TR 'ang;umted hfdtn:m fior Enletsiog] of iiiﬁcm::ry & E”‘Ll:) Mlsnm Mi}!mhﬂﬂ?"# b
Al Parties s Fnter Reignser, For Fatry of fevised “ﬁa"fifrﬂillag hh.fazr Fhled by _‘

: E-Ersimmﬁ‘lau% it Dhevidi (Ensered: S&TPGMI

R ek

{73 { OFINION AND ORDER: [ GRANT Defemban LNY Lnﬂmmsm ’*ﬂmi

Dntadee Tanks 81 sabions G0 bsmiss Ma Fouleys LTEA amd Tl shadms

- H e L-% b& Fulppe Mai.iml W Mmmm iﬁlu] ifn!&ﬂ:d Hﬁ!’**"ﬁ)h%[

WETHIREILDICE: Ms Fanleys claims fie &:&lmwn i inpuntive reliol wry
Fabependent sas her ETRA and Fraud eluims oulare fikewise DISMISSED WITH |
PREIVDICE, A sithier pending metoas are DENIED A5 MOOT . Signal wioof

| 1 1minaia

e Sk reed et eoacted it Pk !}ﬁwiﬁ}" H‘%iﬁ?ﬁﬂﬁﬁ_-l g_ﬂ-ﬁ

T4 jg;;_g_gmmg. I’lam}; gy iy {}pu;mﬂagui liifr-;ﬁzr; % EJRD.ERH} &H:_f;l'_ B

T e L o



Doc 10508 Filed 04/04/18 Entered 04/04/18 16:53:40 Main Document

é:a:,e 3 a&t‘vb@lﬂ&? Hz mﬁaem 3{5 5; FM mzms

”““"ﬂ of 'Uwgm CRECS 3 IvE: Rehruse isgioe 1

; *‘*« EUDCGEE SEai ihis cus :gimaM T mq\,qmggu

i i slnte s oliimy | ﬁ&’f&"ﬁf Belendart 18y {%ﬁ%ﬁgﬁmmg R DAk
Dreunzchho anks $1 motiawes o dismiss M. Parieys TRA and Boud emmﬁ' A
WITH FRELIICE. MaintiiVy dalms fist deciaratony wnd Enjanctive reltef e ]
aleo DISRAISSEL WITH PREKIICE. Al pentling miskiong dee Qi;}’-,["{j ,1%‘ VYoo
}“?izé’éﬁf;’f om 1 mquz Mighas) W. Miman. tale) (Fateend: - - 4 S

R ii Beqmsg Iv;rr fmﬂ:mi ‘vr«mm cﬂnﬁ‘ﬁma&mmﬁmmnfmmnmﬁﬁfm 1D

<4 | Agreemien of Farrdng Briwn, Flisd. by Rul:gm&& E?msag mtzn:}rmm ﬁl

o | Eslribits fecp) dEtereit DS 201 8) b

BEFE201S - | Tivf Notive of Retated Cases, ¥ Rﬁby
L | Elibity derp (Entered; G67Zz01S)

{on 1828 {7 M;srimm&f Reticf of Tudgmiens, Filed MEWWA l»ng ';‘Mmhm& & £_. -

N mm,,smp:uanm WZI0IH - I R
{ 22015 P TR | Neter of Atidemey Withdmwal: G Pfﬂi‘m‘é,{f Eﬂw i:m mwmﬁ Fauﬂ

b | stk David) (Eueed: DRITI0NG -

pezts 9% | Neioe of Aoy &lhﬁtitﬂ!z%ﬁﬁw iﬂmk Tinynie iiﬁbﬂm'ﬂw '

o vouewe] OF recond s phcead Altereey Jobin M, ’ﬂmﬁ?ﬂéﬁ b:g LAY

o ﬁnmiwnmxcmn&qmubnc&!e}ﬁ*asmd 1&52*3?&?!5}

RS [EG Mnmm fve Eezerassvay of Jime 1o Flle . Rnf’ s I‘xp& e Pi'gmis{g‘s Hﬁéwm t';w
L ] Retistof Jeilgnters v Metioor 17 . Filgd by LN":‘ L mﬂmim mm‘imr{fﬁ b
| iatvielie) (Ermered 393018
sraorzms | g | oestasstion of Gabiriedle I, Riclinide iy Sﬂ;gmﬂ gf i)efm&mr LHS’ '

' : Comeporision’s Mavinre for g0 Ex o af Tie ey Resporet o Fl{#iﬁfiﬁ Atiine
i @adlef of Auchzment, Flled by LNV Crpomtion. {Related. decumentizp
“} Meion for Exterslon of Time o Eile Respan *éile!ﬂg By Mmm@r 33} ‘i
- fiftichards, Galielle) (Erengd: 06291015 ,

Q?',;'ﬂ;f'zirﬁg_& 147 | Arended itmﬁmﬂnﬁf“wmmkg Rabyrine AL Fﬁtﬂﬁ nf Rm;m:i fir 5udm.1§
B T hwice 18, Notice 76 ﬁm:m_}i‘ﬂ;ﬂh}i{mbymﬁ Ema!u: lm*pielm:‘mi _

a7 {52?"”{”3&

rm Aj ?ﬁ::slﬁy éﬁqmmm # l

SITZE0NS %5 | ORDER: GRANTING Moton ;n:"E‘,xrc[ﬁmn‘iTw o Fie Reaparoe Reply
- o Meions 77 Hilgst by Robyme A, Fatley, Request for Junleichs} Madiee 75 Bled
fhy Hr&n nie A Bidey. Hﬁmmﬂu-*m TAS201E, Crdersd by .Imiw _

' Mmmi W Meosmisn. idizs:: t&m’!w[ WO 5
6T | Respeuse j{kiﬂﬂuﬂf I ,rlf,fw-mrﬁ! ¥ &spwx Sfemoranduns in 4 r‘*aammfﬁ

. S I Plaatif's Navice ol Relatecd Chases, Filed By LRV mpfxmmm {i{{‘}&m‘t o
dmtuﬂmﬂiaﬁ *'Jfﬁm: ‘}’ﬁ Ei&lrjmiﬁ., t;ahrtaeiz-v}{lfmmnd LR 128 UH{J 7
| Rs-::aps;'ssm T2 jmmmfiﬂ i mpwai‘mw'f Resnr.am fesneimdign 18 wirxxxufff'sz
inr Plaindifis Miitin for Jucdivied Wetiee of J‘rgg:mmmn ard Upisnined Indictioent

] i, 1 Retaved
st Plees Agroesment uf Lwvroing Braver. Filed by LNV Corporad
dovimmeiifsl Feeqruest fow Jisf.lmaﬁ Mitice 13 }Qﬁmhard& Ei.shz*nkli*ﬁ f?ﬁ!ém!

TR0

gty |4




12-12020-mg

Doc 10508 Flled 04/04/18 Entered 04/04/18 16: 53 40 Main Document
; — PG4T Of 54 e e

L ﬁi;ﬁ%;z{;jgf”{ P 'ﬁm ﬁmm uf%%ashﬁg?u Rmbjgamr:ﬁ Fuf
S5 TR q.;.lrmsmn uf e b ﬁfé ﬁﬁwﬂm’élﬁh 814

arsmas

P l{&’im‘:’ B

e

E [T L

~ [ososoms  [ai




12-12020-mg Doc 10508 Filed 04/04/18 Entered 04/04/18 16:53:40 Main Document
‘ Pg 48 of 54

EXHIBIT 5




12-12020-mg Doc 10508 Filed 04/04/18 Entered 04/04/18 16:53:40 Main Document
Pg 49 of 54

4deﬁfﬁﬁﬁﬁﬂﬁs‘mmc&d@aﬁﬁwm&w #
rm_mmﬂg of ol loam,

iR

|%Mmum#mmrwmnmw:mmrsmkmmmmdzﬁ .
‘g af closing, 3wmwmmwmm:&eaﬁwmmm
i T ehls s, il m:a,wwy MM&QEMEM&%M '

"f'mq.z hme ey it ffmmg 2] wm&: of ucrateiiy S
B, sl !:%w [ mm»:r Service Dipactriond 28 S56-9T1-1309 hetween 300 am.
ekt (12 maeinT,

b Corporate Drive, Hmte 5&0
Lk Zurish, 1L, Wa&@ﬁ

' T&g ' ﬁ'ﬂttﬂgpmmugbams” your e marm is § FPA7L-TERE, lf‘gw R dery Ukt rzhativng b e
erinater of Servitiog v yous nes soreltor v o atber Ageil |, 3000, call ihe f;mmmr?:mvm Dequrnens

FITATI-TE38 betwoon 500 aen and 2.0 . 1. Moy thivsgh Friday.

5 mmm;mm serviver wilt ﬁxﬁgmt;mg :mmm;‘z Eumipx:xtks Bigech 31, B00G §F von chase %o Tnadd
Uy fusathly payment, e bt than ¥iUE i TVICE witd we docepiing paovmests Frotis pour 5 April 1, 2910

. Serd all paymentt on or after that dete 4 your now wervicer, Plense s the encioind reemporary ol s Make your
g permient, You will then reseive 3 monthly bifling viatescn? !ﬁm which wn mx; minke your scheduled

ﬂ;ﬂﬁ!ﬂt& Tbv: l:.‘id:‘ai% fow secding payoaens 10 Your hew YErvieer e

MGC H-WRTGAG& ol
BOX 60591

PO By
DALLAS TX T8166~8553

APy e 418 wbﬁ@musiagwxmmm m@fﬁmih@mgﬁknhﬁ.ﬁm‘:@mmw spmm:m
fordi od wbessit dhe form bis thie new wvvicer K exir ecsw of the Foom & enclossd for you 1o keep. ‘ﬁm _
W sevvicer winld en natify you of the momth in ﬂf&@m%adz&mmuﬂb@u et o, plomsd.

mrw;u@mmwgmlmhemm




12-12020-mg Doc 10508 Filed 04/04/18 Entered 04/04/18 16:53:40 Main Document
Pg 50 of 54

T

miymins posted from Unapelied himds on June 16, 260
tithiele payient of ot fee it the Srioart of $131.06 for paeh
‘wore reversed and reagpliog ¥pRnspriataly ro exclide prawirere far kb faws

ﬂr #ﬂﬁuﬁf! wﬁ' ?’lﬁm Wdﬁﬂd ﬂ#ﬁ' iﬁ"ﬂi‘l’fﬂﬂ, ﬁ;{‘gmﬁg tay F@‘ﬂﬂ%m H:EI \ﬂm
ackimas, which were paid by vau findicated as "Barrower® balow), Lirtan Lodn

st 2005- Paid by Borowgr.
Decamber 2005- Pabl by Bozrower, S
' Nobropery ta payments were remitied io the County of Catsekaemas i P T
Aafiary 10, 2007- Litten paid 3242988, which i teflected on the laan gy,
Riember 18, 2067- Uon pald $3,556,49, which is reflected an the laas hitary.
 Oitabier 2, 2007- thte pald 543,59, which 1s refiected on the loan history,
% Novembe: 2007 Borower paid 43,20000, o
* Poverber 13, 2008° MGS caid $5.872.00, which Is reflacted on fosn histiry.
' 22, 3003 MGC pald £4,470.55, Which s teflocted on bosn historys .
N5, 2010~ MGE paid prenaltiss and interest of $19.65, which Is ngt reficried onloan
history bacause the peratties ang interest were paid by MG, T
hough MGC rermitted the property tax payment en Wecamber 22, 2009, the Tabnty:
 feflects receipt of this puyrmunt in February, 2010 The delay In gayment semittance
Mtﬁmg&&mm@ error, therefore, MGC pasd the penalties andt Intarest ssa
‘-ayu;' e . - . h - ;

P your additional recuest, you wil find toan hissedes from MGC and Utton and 3 detalied
- Payment summary which wil further aiplsin e payment postings, Furthermors, you wil find o -
- Bociment satitled “fmortization Schedule Ofe” which begins at the Inception of your lgan, snd
- eflectsa principal balance of $301,366.55 with the pivyrrent St Jly 2, 2008 {since yays sceovnt i

- hextdue for August 1, 2008, pre-pietition, Your account clirrently reflects a tywer princieal batanes . -
- than Amurtization Schedide One due to additional payments posted 1o peivcigal which you have
- et ouer the Jife of the fosn. ML spologizes for ¥our non-receint of ke requested itams

previsisly. Please note that futiee roguests 'mﬁa‘ﬁbe directed to Anna Schevitit at (459] 2I9BTF4,

1 regands to your Chapter 13 Bankruptey, please be advised ﬁ.'i&‘ﬂah%ﬂ.ipzﬂg Socuemants indteate .
that you agrend to Incude $25,203.38 of martgags relsted debt In vou Bankrupiey, W
RO fge your request for a reedification In‘an effort to and yﬁﬂg‘»{h‘mger 13 Bﬂﬁkmptq‘,ﬁszd B
Will:stay In centact with you regarding this request. We enderstand thay You may have bean given
~ wonflicting infarmation regarding the modification of your loan while invoived In an attive.
- Bankruptey. and we would fike to ensura thet You recalve complete-and acourate information frem
- thils date forward. Please be advised tiat MGC's palicy excluded Joans i active Bankrustey frot

- Pitatalng a madification at ene Yime, though our policy kas singe bean emended, Currently, youiy

- Madifieation request is wnider cansdderstion with MGC's Loss Mitigetion Department, If additisng)
Infarmation or documents are nieded, we Wil cantact you, We will also artact you upon fingl
 detesniination, ; You upon fingl




12-12020-mg Doc 10508 Filed 04/04/18 Entered 04/04/18 16:53:40 Main Document
Pg 51 of 54




12-12020-mg Doc 10508 Filed 04/04/18 Entered 04/04/18 16:53:40 Main Document
Pg 52 of 54

EXHIBIT 6



12-12020-mg Doc 10508 Filed 04/04/18 Entered 04/04/18 16:53:40 Main Document
Pg 53 of 54

Hmim TX afen &t q??.’.ﬂ mﬁ,
A piea e oy gilesticos zon wm;:gmﬁ T (‘sg tg? VE
conzaet Yoashmgion Mutan Bank, Fa m‘nﬁr aiﬁ

Dt Ay, Bl ajed Rolidas .

Pramives for mergnge Be, iigantal ::keath ot &mw iR Wi Pt ¢4
comdnc ponal ST for BITANERINGRS fo maEniEn your mw@m bg( cim bﬂimg Eake Cal

unstirg of your CArars rate

you pyment multenatoally deafted fram o cfmcgj 4D

rvice is ot ansfornble.  Encdosed you we find the Authonzabon !
ﬁm;ﬂrﬂe the foern and ritien to Lilon 5t fhe conespondenss aodrens abave fm: mtg

unbl you sre reced tal te craft peoopss is compiete

40 oy éaw e 'm.; w
et ToF e angdar ir‘mrsnm Litian w5 foepsr :

f&ﬁ;ﬁuﬁ;ﬂ@?gwm yous payment mary chiangh ith he it and e wali rantiscd ym
Loan Semviting $F will do evong!

# ol currinaly have

at Latten
W asgiue you ot ¥t
your morgage busingss.

Sinoaredy.
Litton Loan Sennsng LF



12-12020-mg Doc 10508 Filed 04/04/18 Entered 04/04/18 16:53:40 Main Document
Pg 54 of 54

er'rcm LOAN .'S_

% dutrabiiary of & !l-&‘;:ﬁ

. Rﬁﬁm Fau%ﬂf . '
32125 Sa Eaughmg ‘!Ps‘a!m‘ o
Sam;y ORgross

RE,, Loann m&sasﬂ

L aﬁkﬁcnfwgeﬁml erofice; _
I yinkdee bl !v::iﬂuﬁ:szr.ﬁcfbf!. mmnlﬁs‘b& it ke
" pﬁi::ﬂm{{,, e %ﬁimﬂ s riot alteprpting 1 collet feond Ve g
murmr becaas: youl el i the real estaie faay b alfemd

bt vl E.satt:s!m l-hw:ﬁé-oﬁﬁ ¥

HE you haw m:.' quf:sf“m!s, i

Bitdoa Lean m? L
. A%IS Lo e rive
Hl.;-s;’itﬁ:i, Texas ‘ﬂ‘vﬁét 33226
btfsmim, _
LrITON Ll‘j AN BEREY ss"m‘:x [ ?

EBT L{IL'E FC’!‘ﬁk "ﬂii& kﬁ'mk lﬁ AN &‘ﬂ"E&i

CRVICING LR 1S AD - THES
i:;‘gﬂ,:wfg ;;:-inm: ATTON ;}Bmm-“n WILL BE LSED FOR TRAT mm’a&.



